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Executive Summary

A central feature of the Global Fund’'s new funding
model is the provision of lump-sum allocations to
countries. The allocations replace the proposal-

driven, first-come-first-served nature of the rounds-

based system. This paper presents an analysis of
the allocations for 2014-2017 and compares the
allocations with the funding these countries
received between 2010 and 2013. The data are
presented across countries and regions, disease
components, income levels, disease burdens and
other variables.

This paper is written for a wide audience, including
technical and non-technical readers who may be
recipients or potential recipients of Global Fund
grants; members of country coordinating
mechanisms; other stakeholders at the country
level; and persons operating at a more global or
comparative (regional) level, such as Global Fund
Board members, donors, technical partners and
independent observers of the Fund.

The Global Fund provided countries with $14.67
billion in base allocations. The allocations included
money to cover the existing grants pipeline as well
as additional funding for new initiatives.

The 2014-2017 allocations

Our analysis found that 15 countries received over
half of the total allocation of $14.67 billion. Nigeria
topped the list; its allocation of $1.1 billion was 8%
of the total. India was second with $850 million.

With respect to individual diseases, the
components that received the largest allocations
were:

e HIV: India ($560 million) and Nigeria ($477
million)

e TB: India ($233 million) and Pakistan ($175
million)

e Malaria: Nigeria ($500 million) and Democratic
Republic of Congo ($419 million)

Among the Global Fund’s geographic regions, not
surprisingly, Sub-Saharan Africa had by far the
largest share of the allocations (64%). No other
region received more than 10%. See Figure 1.

Figure 1 Geographical regional breakdown
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Among the regions used by the Fund’s Grant
Management Division (GMD), High Impact Africa 2
received 23% of the allocations, and High Impact
Africa 1 21%. See Figure 2.

Figure 2 GMD regional breakdown
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The breakdown by type of component was as
follows: HIV 52%, malaria 29%, TB 17% and health
systems strengthening (HSS) 2%.

Of the 302 components that received allocations,
44 received only enough money to cover existing
grants. They received no additional funding for new
initiatives. This is because (a) the amount of the
existing grants pipeline for these components was
equal to or exceeded the allocation that the
components ought to have received based on the
income/burden formula used in the allocations
methodology; and (b) the Global Fund had pledged
not to cut existing funding.
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More information on the allocations is available in
the tables included in the full report. The report
provides links to additional tables that are housed
on Aidspan’s website.

NFM allocations vs. recent funding

We compared the 2014-2107 allocations with
disbursements for 2010-2013. The $14.67 billion in
base allocations provided for components is $2.4
billion more than the $12.3 billion in disbursements
these components received. Nigeria had by far the
largest increase ($573 million). Table ES-1
contains information on the five countries with the
largest gains.

Ethiopia had a reduction of $226 million despite
having a very large allocation ($591 million).

Rwanda’s allocation was $132 million below
disbursements. Table ES-2 contains information on
the five countries with the largest reductions. (More
information can be found in the main text.)

With respect to individual disease components,
those with the largest increases were:

e HIV: Malawi ($245 million) and Nigeria ($185

million)

e TB: Nigeria ($88 million) and South Africa ($78
million)
Malaria: Nigeria ($300 million) and DRC ($209
million)

Table ES-1 Five countries with the largest gains (allocations vs. disbursements) ($US)

Rank (XA allzzzilon
1 Nigeria 1,137,414,849
2 Malawi 574,342,956
3 DRC 701,418,878
4 Mozambique 450,276,363
5 South Africa 464,819,551

Not surprisingly, most low-income (LI) countries

experienced an increase in allocations compared to

recent funding. However, some LI countries — as
well as countries in other income categories —
faced reductions because in recent years they

received considerably more funding for some or all

of their components than the income/burden
formula said they should receive. This explains why region had a higher percentage gain (47%).
two LI countries topped the list of biggest

reductions in allocations compared to recent

funding.

Disbursed Increase

2010-2013 Amount %
564,427,510 572,987,338 101.5%
309,540,728 264,802,228 85.5%
441,211,151 260,207,728 59.0%
191,145,824 259,130,539 135.6%
253,019,432 211,899,119 83.7%

Among the Global Fund geographic regions, Sub-
Saharan Africa received the largest increase in
allocations compared with recent funding: $2
billion. This is about 85% of the increase for all
regions combined. In percentage, Sub-Saharan

Africa’s allocation was 28% higher than its recent
funding. The Middle East and North Africa (MENA)

Table ES-2 Five countries with the largest reductions (allocations vs. disbursements) ($US)

Rank Country TOta.I
allocation
1 Ethiopia 591,183,361
2 Rwanda 395,837,435
3 Zambia 296,707,993
4 Thailand 108,957,945
5 Sudan 164,774,012

Disbursed
2010-2013

816,946,240
527,783,247
406,254,575
177,072,962
227,896,800

Reduction

Amount
225,762,879
131,945,812
109,546,582

68,115,017
63,122,788

°/0
27.6%
25.0%
27.0%
38.5%
27.7%
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Among the regions used by the GMD, in dollar
terms High Impact Africa 1 received $1 billion more
in allocations compared with recent funding, about
44% of the increase for all regions combined. In
percentage terms, Western Africa had the largest
increase (93%). Since there was more money
available in allocations than had been disbursed
during 2010-2013, not surprisingly all three
diseases experienced an increase: TB +31%,
malaria +26% and HIV +16%.

For the purposes of the NFM, countries were
divided into four bands. Band 1 countries (lower
income, high disease burden), received the largest
increase in allocations compared to recent funding
(25%). Band 3 countries (higher income, high
disease burden) were next at 10%. Band 2
countries (lower income, low disease burden) and
Band 4 countries (higher income, low disease
burden) were essentially flat.

Looking through the lens of disease burden*,
components whose burden was labelled as
“Extreme” collectively experienced an increase of
52% compared to recent funding. Components with
Severe disease burden were up by 29%.
Components in the remaining categories
experienced reductions.

In terms of income, LI and lower lower-middle-
income (L-LMI) countries collectively experienced
increases of between 22% and 23% compared to
recent funding. Upper-middle-income (UMI)
countries were up 12%, partially because some
UMI countries had a very high disease burden, and
partially because our analysis excluded
disbursements to components that were not eligible
to apply under the NFM. If these disbursements
were factored in, UMI countries would have shown
a reduction rather than an increase.

More information on the comparison between
allocations and disbursements is available in the
tables in the full report. The report provides links to
additional tables housed on Aidspan’s website.

Over-allocated components

During the application of the methodology, many

components were designated “over-allocated” (OA)
or “significantly over-allocated” (SOA). These
components ended up being allocated more than
the income/burden formula called for because they
had been receiving “more than their fair share” of
funding in recent years, and the Fund did not want
to impose sudden, drastic cuts. Overall, almost half
of the components were OA or SOA; in the Eastern
Europe and Central Asia region, it was two out of
every three. Among the diseases, HIV was the
most affected: OA and SOA components combined
represented 46%-83% of all components,
depending on the region.

These designations had various impacts on the
allocations. Because OA and SOA components
received more than what the income/burden
formula called for, other components had their
allocations reduced below the level generated by
the formula. Under the NFM’s allocation
methodology, all adjustments to initial amounts
generated by the formula had to net-out at zero.
Components whose allocations were reduced are
labelled “under-allocated.” The Global Fund has
not released any information on which components
were under-allocated or by how much.

This situation was exacerbated by another factor:
The allocations for OA and SOA components were
based on their recent funding minus, wherever
possible, 25%. But the Global Fund was able to
reduce the OA and SOA allocations by at least
25% in only a third of the cases. In most of the
other cases, the Fund was blocked by the fact that
it had committed not to reduce existing funding.

Conclusion

Two aims of the NFM were to increase funding to
components that had a high disease burden and to
ensure that countries with the lowest ability to pay
would also benefit. Several of our findings show
that these two objectives were achieved:

e Countries in Band 1 experienced a much larger
increase in allocations compared to recent
funding than countries in the other three bands.

* We use the classification system developed by the Global Fund in conjunction with partner organisations, which contains five categories:
Low, Moderate, High, Severe and Extreme. Definitions of the categories can be found in Annex 1 of the Aidspan Guide Understanding the

New Funding Model.
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e Regarding income level, LI and L-LMI countries
had the largest increases.

e With respect to disease burden, components
with Extreme and Severe burdens experienced
significant increases, while other components
were down.

While, collectively, countries that had a very high
disease burden and were also classified as lower
income benefited the most from the allocations
method used by the NFM, our findings suggest that
many components with high disease burdens
benefited regardless of their income level. For
example, countries in Band 3 (higher income,
higher burden) collectively received allocations that
were 10% above their levels of recent funding.

In addition, our analysis showed that allocations to
UMI countries were up compared to recent funding
because they had high disease burdens. The
increase for UMI countries was due entirely to one
region, Sub-Saharan Africa. Of the 14 components
in the UMI countries of Sub-Saharan Africa, seven
had an Extreme disease burden, four Severe and
three High.

There are limits inherent in comparing the NFM
allocations with the pre-NFM disbursements.
However, we believe that the comparison reveals
interesting trends and shines a spotlight on some
key policy decisions taken by the Global Fund,
including the decision to include “minimum required
level” in the adjustments (which resulted in a large
proportion of components receiving more than the
income/burden formula said they ought to receive);
the decision to combine existing and additional
funding in the allocations; and the decision to
guarantee that no cuts would be made to existing
funding. All three decisions had an impact on the
allocations.

This report reveals gaps in the information that the
Fund has published on how the allocations
methodology was applied to arrive at allocations for
individual components. The introduction of the
NFM is a seminal event in the evolution of the
Global Fund. The Fund is watching the
implementation of the NFM very carefully and has
already begun to document lessons learned.
Observers of the Fund can play a role in providing
independent analysis of the process. Such analysis

would benefit the Fund. But the Fund will only
achieve maximum benefit if it is more forthcoming
in releasing information about how its allocations
methodology was implemented.

This report includes 25 tables containing data on
the Fund’s 2014-2017 allocations, plus links to
about twice that number of tables. The data, all of
which are publicly available, have been assembled
from various sources, and presented and framed in
a way that we believe readers will find useful. Our
goals are to inform and to spark discussion and
debate. While we draw some conclusions from the
data, we do not present opinions. Our paper is not
a report card on NFM or even on the allocations
methodology. A fuller evaluation will only be
possible when the NFM is older and more
information is available. We hope that this report
will encourage other organisations to do more
research on the allocations methodology and the
NFM generally.
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1 Introduction

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this paper is to present an analysis
of the allocations provided by the Global Fund to
countries for 2014-2017 and to compare the
allocations with the funding these countries
received recently. This is not a report card on the
new funding model (NFM) or its allocations
methodology. It describes the allocations across
countries and regions, and by disease components
and other variables. We want this analysis to spark
discussion and debate.

This paper is written for a wide audience including
technical and non-technical readers who may be
recipients or potential recipients of Global Fund
grants, members of country coordinating
mechanisms, other stakeholders at the country
level; and persons operating at a more global or
comparative (regional) level such as Global Fund
Board members, donors, technical partners or
independent observers of the Fund.

Some of the language is technical because the
subject matter is technical. We have tried to explain
technical terms wherever possible, including in the
section on terminology later in this chapter.

1.2 Terminology

In this paper, we use the term “base allocations”
to refer to the allocations given to countries prior to
the award of any incentive funding. The Global
Fund sometimes describes these as “indicative
allocations” or simply “allocations.”

The term “component” refers to the component
parts of an applicant’s submission for funding and
the component parts of the allocations given to
countries —i.e. HIV, TB, malaria and HSS.

The term “additional funding” refers to that part of
the allocation to countries that can be used to fund
new initiatives. Most countries received an
allocation that was split between (a) funding for
existing grants and (b) additional funding.

The term “band” refers to the country groupings
established by the Global Fund expressly for the
NFM. There are four bands, as follows: Band 1

(lower income, high burden of disease), Band 2
(lower income low burden), Band 3 (higher income,
high burden) and Band 4 (higher income, low
burden).

The term “minimum required level” refers to
adjustments made during the application of the
allocations methodology to ensure that
components that received large amounts of recent
funding did not experience sharp, drastic cuts in
their allocations for 2014-2017. (This is explained
further in Chapter 2.)

For an explanation of the terms “over-allocated”
and “significantly over-allocated,” please see
Chapter 2. (These terms are abbreviated as “OA”
and “SOA” in the text.)

With respect to disease burden, we use the
classification system developed by the Global Fund
in conjunction with partner organisations, which
contains five categories: Low, Moderate, High,
Severe and Extreme. Definitions of the categories
can be found in Annex 1 of the Aidspan Guide
Understanding the New Funding Model.

The following abbreviations are used to describe
income classifications:

LI = low-income

L-LMI = lower lower-middle-income

U-LMI = upper lower-middle-income

UMI = upper-middle-income

HI = high-income
1.3 Background
The Global Fund provided countries with $14.67
billion in base allocations for the period 2014-2017.
The allocations included money to cover the cost of
the grants pipeline that existed as of 31 December
20183, as well as additional funding for new
initiatives.
Technically, the allocations were for the 2014-2016
allocation period. However, the Global Fund has
stated that the money should last countries until at
least the end of 2017, which is the first year of the
next allocation period*.

* One of the provisions adopted by the Global Fund Board at its 31st meeting in May 2014 concerning the transition from the rounds-based
system to the NFM stated that “each disease component’s portion of the Total Allocation will typically cover a period of four years starting
from 1 January 2014.” The Global Fund has stated, however, that in some circumstances shorter implementation periods are warranted.

11
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The reason for this is that most of the first year of
any allocation period is taken up with country
dialogues, the preparation of concept notes, the
review of these notes, decisions regarding funding,
grant-making*, and the signing of the grant
agreement documents. To illustrate the point: We
are currently in the fourth quarter of the first year of
the first allocation period under the full rollout of the
NFM and no disbursements have yet been issued
for approved concept notes**.

The Global Fund has a further $950 million
available for incentive funding, for which
components in countries in three of the four country
bands can compete. The base allocations given to
countries does not include incentive funding.
Funding for regional proposals and special
initiatives is separate from the allocations provided
to countries.

Although the Global Fund provided countries with
$14.67 billion in base allocations, the Fund had
$14.82 billion available for distribution, a difference
of approximately $150 million. The $150 million
may be used to fund interventions in the register of
unfunded quality demand***.

The $14.82 billion came from two sources: (a)
funds raised during the Fourth Replenishment
(2014—-2016); and (b) unspent funds from the Third
Replenishment (2011-2013) as of 31 December
2013.

The Global Fund applied a methodology to
determine the allocations for each country and
component. This is how we summarise the
methodology:

The resources available for the base
allocations were divided into three envelopes,
one for each disease, using the global disease
split established for the NFM. An initial
allocation for each component was determined
by applying a formula based on the country’s
income level and the component’s disease
burden level (hereinafter “income/burden

formula”). The initial allocation may have been
increased or decreased based on the
application of a series of qualitative and other
factors. Examples of the qualitative factors
were the availability of other external financing;
performance of existing grants; the level of risk;
and the capacity of the country to absorb the
funding. Some, but not all, of the qualitative
adjustments operated within established
ranges — e.g. the adjustment for performance
had to be between zero and +25%.

The methodology is more complex than this
summary suggests. A detailed description of the
methodology is available in two publications: (1)
The Global Fund’'s Overview of the Allocation
Methodology; and (2) an Aidspan guide entitled
Understanding the New Funding Model.

One of the factors used to adjust the initial
allocation was “minimum required level.” This is
discussed further in the next chapter. Another
factor is “other considerations.” There are no limits
to the adjustment that can be made for other
considerations. The most common “other
consideration” was when the initial allocation for a
component was not sufficient to enable the country
to provide even essential services.

When each country received its base allocation, a
breakdown was provided for each component. For
the full $14.67 billion, the breakdown was as
follows:

e HIV: $7.64 billion
TB: $2.50 billion
e Malaria: $4.26 billion

e Health systems strengthening (HSS): $281
million

Grant-making refers to the process of creating a “disbursement-ready grant.” The process involves preparing a number of documents, in-
cluding the final modular template, a work plan and budget, a procurement and supply management plan, and a monitoring and evaluation

plan.

** There is a difference between (a) the allocation period and (b) the implementation period for individual grants. The Global Fund does not
require that all allocated funds be spent during the allocation period. Thus, the implementation period of a grant will usually lag the allocation

period by six months to a year, and sometimes even more.

*** Interventions in a concept note that the Technical Review Panel has deemed to be technically sound and to have good potential for im-
pact, and that cannot be funded from a country’s base allocation or from the incentive funding pool, are placed in a register of unfunded
quality demand and prioritised. As additional funding becomes available, it may be used to fund interventions in the register.

12
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This breakdown is related to the global disease
split established by the Global Fund. The global
disease split is discussed further in Chapter 3.

Note that countries had some flexibility concerning
how they split their allocation among the three
diseases and HSS. They were not obliged to follow
precisely the breakdown provided by the Global
Fund.

1.4 Contents of this report

Following this introductory chapter, Chapter 2
describes components that were designated “over-
allocated” (OA) and “significantly over-

allocated” (SOA) as the Global Fund applied its
allocation methodology. Understanding how and
why some components were designated OA or
SOA is key to understanding the allocations.

Chapter 3 provides an analysis of the allocations.
It identifies the countries and components that
received the largest allocations; provides a
summary of the breakdown by Global Fund
geographic region, Grant Management Division
region and type of component (i.e. HIV, TB,
malaria, HSS). Chapter 3 concludes with a
discussion of components whose allocations
included no additional funding (i.e. only enough
money to cover existing grants).

In Chapter 4, we compare the allocations for 2014-
2017 with the disbursements made during 2010-
2013. The chapter identifies the countries and
components that experienced the biggest gains
and biggest reductions. The chapter also provides
a summary of this comparison by Global Fund
geographic region, Grant Management Division
(GMD) region, type of component, band, income
classification and disease burden category.

Chapter 5 describes how upper middle income
(UMI) countries fared comparing allocations to
recent funding.

Chapter 2-5 not only present findings from our
analysis, but they also include discussion of some
of the findings. Chapter 6 provides additional
discussion and some concluding remarks.

Annex 1 contains a list of the countries designated
OA or SOA. Annex 2 shows the list of countries (a)

in each GMD region and (b) in each geographic
region. Annex 3A provides data on allocations and
disbursements for every country. The annex is
organised by GMD region. Annex 3B provides the
same information but organised by Global Fund
geographic region. See Section 1.7 below for more
information on the regions used by the Global
Fund. Annex 4 provides information on
components that were eligible for funding under the
NFM but that received no allocations.

Because of considerations of length, we are able to
include only some of the tables we generated
during our analysis. However, we have included
links to the rest of the tables, which reside on the
Aidspan website.

1.5 Methodology

For this analysis, we conducted a review of data
that are publicly available. The data on allocations
were taken from a spreadsheet produced by the
Global Fund entitled “Global Fund Allocations 2014
-2016 Allocations Period — HSS Existing Funds
Split Out.” The spreadsheet is available on the
Fund’s website here. The spreadsheet was posted
in March 2014. The Secretariat informed Aidspan
in October that the data on the spreadsheet had
not changed since it was posted.

Our analysis examined only the base allocations to
countries and components. It was not possible to
include incentive funding because the awarding of
incentive funding has only just begun and will
continue over time. The data on disbursements for
2010-2013 was taken from information available on
the Fund’s web services platform during the last
two weeks of September 2014*.

In the tables comparing allocations to
disbursements for 2010-2013, we have included
disbursements only for those components that
received allocations. A number of components that
had disbursements during 2010-2013 were
ineligible for funding under the NFM. Almost all of
these components were from upper-middle-income
(UMI) countries.

* Readers should be aware that the disbursement data can be updated whenever changes to disbursements are recorded in the system,
which sometimes happens long after the disbursements actually are sent to the countries. Therefore it is important to note that the data in

this paper are the data we extracted in September 2014.
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The rationale for excluding them from the
comparisons is that they did not become ineligible
because of the NFM. Virtually all of these
components became ineligible before the NFM was
launched, some as far back as Round 10 and
perhaps earlier. Although these disbursements
were not included in the comparisons, in a section
in Chapter 5 we discuss the disbursements to
components that were ineligible under the NFM.

Our analysis did not include funding for regional
proposals.

Some of the tables in Chapter 4 comparing
allocations for 2014-2017 with disbursements for
2010-2013 show some very high percentage
increases. This occurs whenever a component had
a very low disbursement for 2010-2013. In some
cases, we show “N/A” for the percentage increase
because the disbursements were either zero or a
negative amount. We did not investigate the
possible causes for negative, zero or very low
disbursements.

1.6 Limitations

There are several limitations which the reader
should be aware of when reviewing the findings.

First, a large part of the paper is devoted to
comparing the allocations components received for
2014-2017 with the disbursements to these
components for 2010-2013. These are the best
measures we could find for assessing the impact of
the allocations under the NFM —i.e. for looking at a
“before” and “after” picture. But allocations and
money already spent are not the same thing. There
are several factors that can affect the size of the
disbursements for a given component in the period
selected for this analysis (2010-2013). For
example, a disbursement might have been delayed
for bureaucratic reasons, putting it outside our
window. Or a grant may have been slow to start
because of a conflict situation in the country in
question. Disbursements may also have been
delayed by ongoing investigations into irregularities
or suspected irregularities.

In addition, disbursements for a given grant are
often lower than the amounts initially approved for
these grants.

On the allocations side, while we know the

amounts that have been allocated for 2014—-2017
for each component, we cannot predict whether
they will all be spent in that period.

Second, while it is possible to discern trends from
the overall numbers, one has to be cautious about
assuming that the trends apply to individual
components. For example, while the data show
that, overall, lower income and high disease
burden components benefited from the allocations
compared to recent funding, some lower income
and high burden components nevertheless
received allocations that were below their level of
recent funding — usually because their level of
recent funding was higher than what the Fund’s
income/burden formula said they should be
receiving.

Finally, we have limited our analysis to data that
are publicly available. While we know what the
allocations were for each component, there are
several things we don’t know:

1. For components designated “over-
allocated” (OA) and “significantly over-
allocated” (SOA), we don’t know by how much
these components were over-allocated
because the Global Fund has not released
information on what the income/burden formula
said these components should receive.

N

We don’t know what adjustments were made to
the initial allocations determined by the
income/burden formula. Some of these
adjustments were likely quite significant.

While we know which components were
designated OA and SOA, we don’t know which
components were deemed to be “under-
allocated.” See Chapter 2 for an explanation of
“OA,” “SOA” and “under-allocated.”

1.7 Use of regional breakdowns

When it publishes data, the Global Fund uses
different regional schemes. In this paper, we
generally use the geographic regions that the Fund
used when it announced the allocations to
countries for 2014-2017. But we sometimes use
the regions that the Fund’s Grant Management
Division uses to organise its work.
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This is because the GMD categorisation follows:

approximately matches the measure of burden of e High Impact Africa 1
diseases, a major component of the NFM — so at
times there is more logic to the GMD regions as
opposed to the geographic regions.

High Impact Africa 2

e High Impact Asia

e Central Africa

e Eastern Europe and Central Asia (EECA)

e Latin American and the Caribbean (LAC)
Middle East and North Africa (MENA)
South-East Asia

e Southern and Eastern Africa

The list of geographic regions is as follows:

e East Asia and the Pacific

e Eastern Europe and Central Asia (EECA)
e Latin American and the Caribbean (LAC)
e Middle East and North Africa (MENA)

e South Asia

e Sub-Saharan Africa

e Western Africa

The composition of the various regions is described

. L ) in Annex 2.
The list of Grant Management Divisions is as
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2

Components Designated “Over-Allocated” or

“Significantly Over-Allocated”

This chapter explains the designations “over-allocated” and “significantly over-allocated” and the
significance of these designations. It also provides information on the number of OA and SOA

components.

During the application of the allocations
methodology, a large number of components were
designated “over-allocated” (OA) or “significantly
over-allocated” (SOA). These designations had a
significant impact on the allocations; we make
frequent references to them in this paper. Also, the
terms OA and SOA are not well understood. For
these reasons, we have devoted this chapter to this
single topic.

One of the factors considered during the
application of the allocation methodology was the
“minimum required level.” This involved comparing
a component’s allocation as determined by the use
of the income/burden formula with “recent funding”
— defined as disbursements for the period 2010-
2013. For those components that received
considerably more in recent funding than the
income/burden formula called for, their allocations
were based not on the formula but rather on the
amount of recent funding minus, wherever
possible, about 25%. The rationale for this was that
the Global Fund did not want any component to
receive too drastic and too rapid a cut in funding as
a result of the NFM.

For example, if the income/burden formula said
that Component X should receive an allocation of
$90.2 million for 2014-2017, and if that component
had received $190.8 million in recent funding, the
final allocation would be based on the recent
funding. Component X would receive $143.1
million, calculated as follows: $190.8 million minus
25% ($47.7 million). The idea is that in future
allocation periods, the allocation for Component X
would continue to be reduced by about 10% a year
until the allocation reached the level prescribed by
the income/burden formula.

Components whose final allocation exceeded the
formula-driven amount by at least 25% (and up to
50%) were designated “over-allocated” (OA). If the
allocation exceeded the formula-driven total by
50% or more, the component was designated
“significantly over-allocated” (SOA).

The number of OA and SOA components was high,
particularly for HIV: OA and SOA components
combined represented between 46% and 83% of
the total number of HIV components, depending on
the region*. For TB, the range was 21% to 67%,
and for malaria, it was zero to 82%. See Table 2-1
for details.

The EECA had the highest proportion of OA and
SOA components: two out of every three
components in the region were OA or SOA.

Of the 283 disease components that received
funding for 2014-2017, 127 (45%) were either OA
or SOA. Of the 127 components, 46 were OA and
81 SOA. A full list of the OA and SOA components,
organised by Global Fund geographic region, is
available in Annex 1. A table showing both
allocations and disbursements for all OA
components is available here. A similar table for all
SOA components is available here.

Discussion

In some regions and for some diseases, OA and
SOA components represent a very high percentage
of the total — in EECA, for example, 10 of the 13
HIV components and 10 of the 15 TB components;
in East Asia and the Pacific, 10 of the 12 HIV
components and nine of the 11 malaria
components; and in LAC, 15 of the 19 HIV
components.

* The Global Fund uses different sets of regions, including: (1) regions based entirely on geography, as shown in Table 2-1; and regions
based on how the Fund’s Grant Management Division is organised. The latter consists of a mix of geographic-based regions and three “high
-impact” regions consisting of countries from different geographic regions. In this paper, except where otherwise noted, we use the regions

based entirely on geography.
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Table 2-1 Number of components designated OA and SOA by geographic region

HIV
Of which, OA and
Redi Total no. number SOAas %  Total no.
egion )
of compo- desig- of total of compo-
nents nated OA compo- nents
or SOA nents
Sub-S. 41 19 46.3% 38
Africa
MENA 15 7 46.7% 14
EECA 13 10 76.9% 15
South Asia 8 5 62.5% 7
East Asia o,
&P. 12 10 83.3% 13
LAC 19 15 78.9% 14

Aidspan - The NFM Allocations

B Malaria
Of which, OA and Of which, OA and
number SOA as %  Total no. number SOA as %
desig- of total of compo- desig- of total
nated OA compo- nents nated OA compo-
or SOA nents or SOA nents
10 26.3% 35 12 34.3%
5 35.7% 9 2 22.2%
10 66.7% 3 0 N/A
2 28.6% 7 3 42.9%
5, 38.5% 11 9 81.8%
3 21.4% 9 3 33.3%

Because OA and SOA components received more
than what income/burden formula called for, other
components had their allocations reduced
below the level of what the formula called for.
This is because under the NFM’s allocation
methodology*, all adjustments to initial amounts
generated by the formula had to net out at zero.
Components whose allocations were reduced in
this fashion are labelled “under-allocated” by the
Global Fund. The adjustments were made within
each disease group. In other words, over-
allocations for malaria components were offset by
under-allocations for other malaria components

The Fund has not released a list of under-allocated
components or any information on the size of the
reductions for these components. Nor has the Fund
described precisely how it went about determining
which components would be under-allocated.
However, in its Overview of the Allocation
Methodology, the Fund provided an example of the
kinds of calculations that would be made to
determine the final allocation for an under-allocated
component (see p. 28).

The Global Fund Board decided that none of the
components that were designated SOA can receive
any incentive funding.

Table 2-2 below contains data on a small sample of
SOA components. We have generated this table to
explain how the data on SOA (and OA)

components can be interpreted and to demonstrate

that it is not always possible from the data available
to draw firm conclusions.

The observations we can make based on the data
in Table 2-2 include the following: Bangladesh HIV,
Belarus HIV, Belarus TB and Cambodia Malaria
are all straightforward examples of SOA
components whose allocations were based on
recent funding (2010-2013 disbursements) minus
about 25%. The reason the reduction is not always
precisely 25% is that there were qualitative
adjustments made in addition to the adjustment for
minimum required level. We can'’t tell from the data
in the table what the allocations for these
components would have been had they been
based on the income/burden formula. Hence, we
don’t know precisely by how much these
components were over-allocated. We know that the
over-allocation is at least 50% (because these
components were designated “significantly over-
allocated”) but we don’t know the precise
percentage. Nor do we know what the amount was
of each of the various qualitative adjustments; the
Global Fund has not made this information public.

Why was the reduction for Armenia HIV only 21%?
We can deduce that this was probably due to
various qualitative adjustments including, possibly,
an open-ended adjustment for “other
considerations.”

* A detailed description of the methodology is available in two publications: (1) The Global Fund’s Overview of the Allocation Methodology;
and (2) an Aidspan guide entitled Understanding the New Funding Model.
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Table 2-2 Sample of SOA components, showing allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013) ($US)

Allocation i
Income Compo- L - Disbursed Increase or reduction (-)
Country class* Band** nent Existing Additional Total 2010-2013
funding funding Amount %
Afghanistan LI 2 B 16,064,324 0 16,064,324 14,277,372 1,786,952 12.5
HIV 5,254,690 4,506,225 9,760,915 12,358,025 -2,597,110 -21.0
Armenia U-LMI 4
B 8,591,877 4,000,000 12,591,877 10,656,868 1,935,009 18.2
Azerbaijan umi 4 HIV 12,838,956 6,978,732 19,817,688 19,646,733 170,956 0.9
Bangladesh LI 1 HIV 22,196,777 12,351,191 34,547,968 46,095,008 -11,547,041 -25.1
HIV 8,004,598 12,572,985 20,577,582 27,531,459 -6,953,876 -25.3
Belarus UMI 4
B 5,571,947 11,873,311 17,445,258 23,260,344 -5,815,086 -25.0
Burundi LI 1 HIV 55,113,605 27,200,000 82,313,605 44,653,992 37,659,613 84.3
HIV 75,336,794 0 75,336,794 80,264,843 -4,928,049 -6.1
Cambodia LI 1
Malaria 38,656,050 10,667,685 49,323,736 64,276,037 -14,952,301 -23.3
Cape Verde U-LMI 4 HIV 1,748,758 3,248,724 4,997,482 7,495,303 -2,497,821 -33.3
Cote d'lvoire L-LMI 1 HIV 99,936,762 13,000,000 112,936,762 28,209,175 84,727,587 300.4
Cuba umi 4 HIV 1,987,824 19,832,404 21,820,228 34,426,971 -12,606,743 -36.6

*See the section on terminology in Chapter 1 for an explanation of the abbreviations shown here, The Global Fund uses the World Bank’s income classification
categories, except that the Fund has split LMI (lower-middle-income) into two parts: U-LMI (upper lower-middle-income) and L-LMI (lower lower-middle-income).

**The term “band” refers to the country groupings established by the Global Fund expressly for NFM. There are four bands: Band 1 (lower income, high burden
of disease), Band 2 (lower income, low burden), Band 3 (higher income, high) and band 4 (higher income, low burden).

Afghanistan TB and Cambodia HIV are examples ~ Note that instead of getting a 25% reduction,

of situations where the Global Fund was not able to Armenia TB experienced an increase of 18.2%.
impose a reduction of 25% because of the size of ~ This cannot be explained by the size of the existing
the existing grants pipeline for these components. ~ grants pipeline because the component received
The Global Fund Board made a commitment not to  not only funding for existing grants ($8,591,877)

reduce funding for existing grants that were but also $4,000,000 in additional funding. The
carrying over into 2014-2017. In the case of explanation for the increase is almost certainly that
Cambodia HIV, the Global Fund was able to the Global Fund made significant adjustments for
reduce the allocation by 6.1% but could go no “other considerations” — specifically, the need to
further because of the size of the existing grants ~ ensure that the component had sufficient funding to
pipeline for that component ($75,336,794). maintain essential services. The same can be said
Cambodia HIV received no additional funding. for Burundi HIV (84.3% increase), Azerbaijan HIV

Afghanistan TB actually experienced in increase  (0.9% increase) and Céte d’lvoire HIV (300.4%
(12.5%). Even though Afghanistan TB was deemed increase).

to be significantly over-allocated, and ought to have
received an allocation that was about 25% lower
than its recent funding ($14,277,372), the Fund
was obliged to provide this component with an
allocation that was equal to the size of its existing
grants pipeline ($16,064,324). Afghanistan TB also
received no additional funding.

Cape Verde HIV and Cuba HIV saw their
allocations reduced by over 25% compared to
recent funding. Cape Verde was down 33.3% and
Cuba 36.5%. It is not possible to tell why these
reductions were higher than 25%. However, the
Secretariat had some flexibility in calculating the
reductions for minimum required level.
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The goal was to achieve an overall reduction of
25%. However, our analysis shows that the Fund
was able to achieve a 25% reduction in allocation
for OA and SOA components in only 35% of the
cases. The most common explanation for not being
able to achieve a 25% reduction for the other cases
is that they had a large existing grants pipeline. As
described above, the Fund made a commitment
not to cut existing funding.

Table 2-2 contains only a tiny portion of all
components. The information shown for the
components in this table is available for all
components*. The purpose of Table 2-2 was simply
to illustrate how the data can be interpreted.

* Tables showing allocations and disbursements for all components, organised by Grant Management Division region, are available here.
Tables showing an even larger data set, also organised by Grant Management Division region, are available here. Tables showing
allocations and disbursements for all components, organised by geographic region, are available here.
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3 Allocations for 2014-2017

This chapter provides an analysis of the allocations.

It identifies the countries and components that

received the largest allocations; provides a summary of the breakdown by Global Fund geographic
region, Grant Management Division region and type of component. Chapter 3 concludes with a
discussion of components whose allocations included no additional funding.

3.1 Largest allocations
Country totals

The country with the largest base allocation for all
components combined was Nigeria. It received
$1.1 billion, which represented almost 8% of the
total allocation. Next in line was India with $850
million. See Table 3-1 for details.

The allocations for the 15 countries shown in Table
3-1 ($8.1 billion) represented 55% of the total
allocation of $14.67 billion. The combined
allocations for the first five countries alone —
Nigeria, India, DRC, Tanzania and Ethiopia —
constituted 27% of the total allocation. The average
allocation for the 15 countries was $539 million.

Of the 15 countries, 13 are in Africa and two are in
Asia. All but one of the 15 countries were classified
as LI or L-LMI. The exception was South Africa, a

UMI country. The DRC had the highest amount for

existing grants ($524 million). Nigeria received the
highest amount of additional funding ($668 million).

Discussion

South Africa made the list of the Top 15 allocations
despite being a UMI country because it has very
high disease burdens for both HIV and TB.

HIV components

Nigeria and India also top the list of allocations for
HIV components, though this time India is first (at
$562 million) and Nigeria second (at $477 million).
See Table 3-2 for details*.

Collectively, at $4.9 billion, the Top 15 countries
represented 64% of the total allocation for HIV. The
average HIV allocation for the 15 countries was
$324 million.

Table 3-1 Total allocations — Top 15 countries

Allocation ($US) % of Total
Rank Country Ir:::;;e Band Existing Additional Total allocation
funding funding of $14.67 B
1 Nigeria L-LMI 1 469,372,798 668,042,050 1,137,414,849 7.8%
2 India L-LMI 1 384,584,241 465,415,759 850,000,000 5.8%
3 Congo (DR) LI 1 523,633,109 177,785,769 701,418,878 4.8%
4 Tanzania LI 1 424,957,942 207,589,622 632,547,564 4.3%
5 Ethiopia LI 1 233,706,292 357,477,069 591,183,361 4.0%
6 Malawi LI 1 278,215,225 296,127,731 574,342,956 3.9%
7 Kenya LI 1 404,306,053 91,067,959 495,374,013 3.4%
8 Zimbabwe LI 1 262,781,661 214,871,481 477,653,142 3.3%
9 South Africa UMl 3 305,784,109 159,035,442 464,819,551 3.2%
10 Mozambique LI 1 380,047,679 70,228,684 450,276,363 3.1%
11 Uganda LI 1 273,009,566 147,980,950 420,990,516 2.9%
12 Rwanda LI 1 191,167,687 204,669,748 395,837,435 2.7%
13 Indonesia U-LMI 3 168,968,583 133,368,553 302,337,136 2.1%
14 Zambia L-LMI 1 112,484,629 184,223,363 296,707,993 2.0%
15 Cameroon L-LMI 1 193,393,069 94,930,790 288,323,858 2.0%
Totals 4,606,412,644 3,472,814,970 8,079,227,615 55.1%

* The amounts shown here for HIV, and for HIV and the other diseases in other tables showing diseases, are the amounts communicated
to countries when their allocations were announced. Final amounts for each disease may differ because countries have some flexibility in
adjusting how their total allocation breaks down among the three diseases. Countries may also use some of the funds allocated for the
diseases to generate a cross-cutting HSS component.
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Table 3-2 Allocations for HIV components — Top 15

* Allocation status.

Rank

10

11

12

13

14

15

o
Country Income Band . Allocation ($US) * c:l:?_tal Disease
class IfExust_mg Additional funding Total allocation burden
unding of $7.64 B

India L-LMI 1 210,983,380 351,334,537 562,317,917 7.4% High
Nigeria L-LMI 1 243,341,872 234,043,479 477,385,351 6.2% Severe
Malawi LI 1 195,733,230 275,577,868 471,311,098 6.2% Extreme
Zimbabwe LI 1 247,797,803 150,389,089 398,186,892 5.2% Extreme
South Africa UMI 3 252,097,560 134,578,183 386,675,743 5.1% Extreme
Tanzania LI 1 198,133,430 191,306,621 384,440,050 5.0% Severe

Ethiopia LI 1 150,897,580 226,526,953 377,424,533 4.9% High
Kenya LI 1 292,219,764 45,081,333 337,301,097 4.4% Severe
Rwanda LI 1 146,056,306 148,528,188 294,584,494 3.9% Severe
Uganda LI 1 161,370,016 83,979,407 245,349,423 3.2% Severe
Mozambique LI 1 238,585,023 3,636,533 242,221,556 3.2% Extreme
Zambia L-LMI 1 107,272,421 121,601,838 228,874,259 3.0% Extreme

Congo (DR) LI 1 164,600,722 0 164,600,722 2.2% High
Cameroon L-LMI 1 151,949,185 3,238,866 155,188,052 2.0% Severe

Ukraine U-LMI 3 137,283,941 0 137,283,941 1.8% High

Totals 2,893,322,235 1,969,822,895 4,863,145,129 63.7%

Status*

OA

SOA

SOA

OA

SOA

In the allocation status column, when there is no status showing it means that the component is neither OA nor SOA. An HSS component in our tables

will show as N/A in the allocation status column because HSS components are never classified as OA or SOA. Some components have been categorised by the Global Fund

as

owmrldercat ed. 6

We are not able to

Of the 15 countries, 13 are in Africa, one in Asia,
and one in the EECA. All are LI or L-LMI countries
except Ukraine (U-LMI) and South Africa (UMI).
Kenya received the highest amount for existing
grants ($292 million). India received the highest
amount of additional funding ($351 million).

Five of the components on the list had an Extreme
HIV disease burden; six had a Severe burden and
four had a High burden*. Two of the components
on this list received money for existing grants but
no additional funding. See Section 3.5 below for a
discussion of components that received no
additional funding.

Five of the components on the list were OA or
SOA. For four of them — Tanzania, Ethiopia,
Rwanda and Zambia — while their allocations for
2014-2017 were reduced, they nevertheless

show

t his on alogatedtcanpdnents. because

remained at high levels. The reductions ranged
from 10.2% for Tanzania to 33.1% for Zambia. In
the case of Ukraine, its allocation could not be
reduced below the level of its existing grants
pipeline.

TB components

India also tops the list of allocations for TB
components (at $233 million). Pakistan is second
($175 million) and Nigeria third ($161 million). After
that, the amounts drop considerably. See Table 3-3
for details.

Collectively, at $1.4 billion, the 15 countries in
Table 3-3 constituted 54% of the total allocation for
TB ($2.5 billion). The top three countries alone —
India, Pakistan and Nigeria — represented 23% of

t he

* The Global Fund’s system for classifying disease burden contains five categories: Low, Moderate, High, Severe and Extreme. Definitions
of the categories can be found in Annex 1 of the Aidspan Guide Understanding the New Funding Model.
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Table 3-3 Allocations for TB components — Top 15

Rank

10
11
12
13
14
15

i % of total
oty TS B g Agaionst oornor Do suus
funding funding Rl $2.50 B

India L-LMI 1 118,826,070 114,081,222 232,907,291 9.3% Severe
Pakistan L-LMI 1 78,127,114 96,404,893 174,532,007 7.0% Severe
Nigeria L-LMI 1 42,802,070 117,737,008 160,539,078 6.4% Severe

Indonesia U-LMI 3 68,265,716 29,676,084 97,941,800 3.9% Severe OA
Bangladesh LI 1 47,232,534 43,187,416 90,419,950 3.6% Severe
Myanmar LI 1 63,185,665 18,613,764 81,799,429 3.3% Extreme
South Africa UMI 3 53,686,549 24,457,259 78,143,807 3.1% Severe
Congo (DR) LI 1 74,976,804 0 74,976,804 3.0% Severe
Philippines L-LMI 3 70,190,974 1,514,259 71,705,233 2.9% Severe
Ethiopia LI 1 56,533,809 3,008,526 59,542,335 2.4% Severe
Mozambique LI 1 33,129,689 18,252,959 51,382,648 2.1% Severe

Ukraine L-LMI 3 47,294,833 0 47,294,833 1.9% Severe SOA
Kenya LI 1 24,002,824 20,986,627 44,989,451 1.8% Severe

Kazakhstan uMi 4 38,666,499 4,830,000 43,496,499 1.7% Severe SOA
Korea (DPR) LI 2 14,458,483 28,564,491 43,022,974 1.7% Severe

Totals 831,379,633 521,314,506  1,352,694,139 54.1%

the total allocation. The average allocation for TB
for the 15 countries was $90 million.

India received the highest amount for existing
grants ($119 million). Nigeria received the highest
amount of additional funding ($118 million). Of the
15 countries, six are in Africa, seven in Asia, and
two in the EECA. All are LI or L-LMI countries
except Indonesia and Ukraine (both U-LMI) and
South Africa (UMI).

All but one of the countries on the list have a
Severe TB burden; the exception, Myanmar, had
an Extreme burden.

The explanation for the three OA and SOA
components on this list is similar to the explanation
provided above for OA and SOA components on
the Top 15 HIV list.

Malaria components

Nigeria ($499 million) and DRC ($419 million) top
the list of allocations for malaria components. After
these two countries, the numbers drop significantly.

See Table 3-4 for details.

Collectively, at $2.5 billion, the Top 15 countries
constituted 60% of the total allocation for malaria
($4.26 billion). Nigeria and DRC alone made up
22% of the total malaria allocation. These two
countries account for more than 30% of the
estimated global burden of malaria.

The average allocation for malaria for the 15
countries was $189 million. The DRC received the
highest amount for existing grants for malaria
(%241 million). Nigeria received by far the highest
amount of additional funding for malaria ($316
million). All of the 15 countries are in Africa. All are
LI or L-LMI countries.

Ten of the countries on the list had an Extreme
malaria burden. Five were classified as Severe,
and one as High. The explanation for the four OA
and SOA components on this list is similar to the
explanation provided above for OA and SOA
components on the Top 15 HIV list.
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Table 3-4 Allocations for Malaria components — Top 15

Rank
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Country Ir:::sn;e

Nigeria L-LMI
Congo (DR) LI
Tanzania LI
Ethiopia LI
Uganda LI
Mozambique LI

Ghana L-LMI

Cote d'lvoire L-LMI

Cameroon L-LMI
Burkina Faso LI
Kenya LI

Sudan L-LMI
Chad LI
Mali LI
Niger LI

Totals

3.2 Breakdown of allocations by Global Fund

geographic region

Not surprisingly, Sub-Saharan Africa had by far the

LUl Existing

funding
1 183,228,856
1 241,377,386
1 182,422,697
1 22,636,975
1 84,826,927
1 92,420,313
1 116,402,029
1 73,581,664
1 33,313,455
1 18,412,845
1 88,083,465
1 83,110,876
1 27,000,524
1 94,205,382
1 30,207,020

1,371,230,414

Allocation ($US)

Additional
funding

316,261,563
177,785,769
2,913,151
127,941,590
57,232,841
48,339,192
8,699,923
45,139,520
84,805,945
97,193,056
25,000,000
15,469,403
70,949,060
0
57,898,904

See Chapter 4 (Section 4.2) for a comparison of
allocations vs. recent funding for the Global Fund

Total
499,490,420
419,163,154
185,335,848
150,578,565
142,059,768
140,759,505
125,101,951
118,721,184
118,119,400
115,605,901
113,083,465

98,580,279
97,949,584
94,205,382
88,105,925

1,135,629,917 2,506,860,331

geographic regions.

largest share of the total allocation of $14.67 billion.
It received $9.4 billion (64% ). No other region

received more than 10% of the total. See Figure 1.

A table showing the allocation numbers ($) for each

region is available here*. A table showing a
breakdown by component within each region is

available here.

Figure 1 Geographical regional breakdown

EastAsia

andP. T~

Sub- '/- MENA

Saha

ran

Africa
64%

EECA
5%
_-LAC

4%

8%
South
Asia
10%

% of total
malaria
allocation of
$4.26 B

11.7%
9.8%
4.4%
3.5%
3.3%
3.3%
2.9%
2.8%
2.8%
2.7%
2.7%
2.3%
2.3%
2.2%
2.1%

58.9%

Disease
burden
Extreme
Extreme
Extreme
Extreme
Extreme
Extreme
Severe
Severe
Severe
Extreme
Severe
High
Extreme
Extreme

Extreme

3.3 Breakdown of allocations by Grant
Management Division region

The Grant Management Division (GMD) is divided

into regions which are not identical to the
geographic regions discussed in Section 3.1.

Among the GMD regions, the two high impact

regions in Africa received the largest shares of the

total allocation — High Impact Africa 2 with $3.4

billion (23% of the total) and High Impact Africa 1

with $3.0 billion (21%).

High Impact Asia was next with $2.2 billion (15%).
All other regions were at 10% or less. See Figure

2.

A table showing the allocation numbers ($) for each
GMD region is available here. A table showing a

breakdown by component within each region is
available here.

Status

OA

SOA

OA

SOA

* Figures 1, 2 and 3 have been derived from Tables 3-5, 3-6 and 3-7. Links are provided to the tables, which have been placed on a page

on the Aidspan website.
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Figure 2 GMD regional breakdown
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See Chapter 4 (Section 4.3) for a comparison of
the allocations vs. recent funding for the GMD
regions.

3.4 Breakdown of allocations by type of
component

The breakdown of total allocations by type of
component is shown in Figure 3.

Figure 3 Type of component breakdown

HSS _  ———

2%

Discussion

How the allocations broke out by type of
component is slightly different than the global
disease split established by the Global Fund for the
2014-2017 allocations.

The global disease split was 50% HIV, 18% TB and
32% malaria. It is difficult to compare the global
disease split with the actual allocation split because
the latter includes a small amount for HSS (2% of
the total). In general, the split provided to countries
did not include an amount for HSS. The idea was

that the countries that wanted to submit an HSS
component had to take the money from their
disease allocations. However, to be consistent with
the Board decision to maintain funding for existing
grants, the Global Fund Secretariat decided to
include HSS in the split provided to countries
whenever a country had an existing HSS grant. In
these instances, the Secretariat included only the
amount of funding in the HSS grant. It did not
include any additional funding for HSS.

The disease splits given to countries are not carved
in stone; countries have flexibility to adjust them
during the country dialogue and grant making. In
addition, the splits will be affected by the incentive
funding awards and by initiatives funded through
the register of unfunded quality demand.

A table showing the allocation numbers ($) for each
component is available here. A table showing a
breakdown by region within each component is
available here.

3.5 Components that received no additional
funding

Out of the 302 components that received
allocations, 44 received only enough money to
cover existing grants. They received no additional
funding for new initiatives. Of the 44 components,
17 were HIV, 17 TB and 10 malaria. See Tables 3-
8 (HIV), 3-9 (TB) and 3-10 (malaria) for details.

Discussion

There are three possible explanations for why a
component received no new funding: First, the
component was OA or SOA and so ought to have
received an allocation equal to its recent funding
minus about 25%, but the money in the existing
pipeline for that component prevented the Fund
from applying the 25% reduction (the Fund having
promised not to cut existing funding) and left no
room for additional funding. Some examples of this
were presented in Chapter 2. Other examples
include Uzbekistan HIV (Table 3-8), Eritrea TB
(Table 3-9) and Thailand malaria (Table 3-10).

Second, the component was neither OA nor SOA
and so should have received an allocation based
on the income/burden formula and then adjusted
for some qualitative factors. However, the formula-
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Table 3-8 HIV components whose allocation included no additional funding ($US)

S Income Band . AIIocatlion Disbursed Increase / reduction (-) Status Elig. for
class Existing Add'l Total 2010-2013 Amount % incentive
funding funding

Bulgaria UMI 4 9,240,256 0 9,240,256 19,267,376 -10,027,120 -52.0 n/a No
Burkina Faso LI 1 77,127,516 0 77,127,516 60,982,231 16,145,285 26.5 OA Yes
Cambodia LI 1 75,336,794 0 75,336,794 80,264,843 -4,928,049 -6.1 SOA No
Congo (DR) LI 1 164,600,722 0 164,600,722 180,844,235 -16,243,513 -9.0 n/a Yes
Gabon UMI 4 208,014 0 208,014 2,845,909 -2,637,895 -92.7 n/a No
Guyana U-LMI 4 13,554,007 0 13,554,007 10,224,048 3,329,959 32.6 SOA No
Kyrgyzstan LI 2 29,125,391 0 29,125,391 25,536,878 3,588,513 141 SOA No
Malaysia UMI 4 6,827,691 0 6,827,691 4,804,331 2,023,360 42.1 n/a No
Morocco U-LMI 4 24,605,906 0 24,605,906 22,576,422 2,029,484 9.0 SOA No
Myanmar LI 1 117,663,027 0 117,663,027 90,360,026 27,303,001 30.2 SOA Yes
Nepal LI 2 38,212,748 0 38,212,748 30,797,293 7,415,455 241 SOA No
PNG L-LMI 1 25,204,838 0 25,204,838 13,211,509 11,993,329 90.8 SOA No
SZ%J?,TG L-LMI 2 1,310,560 0 1,310,560 1,158,070 152,489 13.2 n/a Yes
Sierra Leone LI 1 48,182,645 0 48,182,645 44,388,105 3,794,541 8.5 SOA No
Timor-Leste U-LMI 4 7,607,083 0 7,607,083 7,357,206 249,877 3.4 SOA No
Ukraine U-LMI 3 137,283,941 0 137,283,941 168,951,289 -31,667,348 -18.7 SOA No
Uzbekistan L-LMI 2 27,727,733 0 27,727,733 29,112,884 -1,385,151 -4.8 SOA No

Third, the component was neither OA nor SOA and
so should have received an allocation based on the
income/burden formula and then adjusted for some
qualitative factors. However, to compensate for the
“extra funding” awarded to OA and SOA
components, allocations for some non-OA and non
-SOA components had to be reduced to their levels
of existing funding, which left no room for additional
funding.

driven amount was less than or equal to the
amount of the existing grants pipeline. So, the
component received an allocation that was equal to
its existing grants pipeline, which left no room for
any additional funding. An example of this is the
malaria component for India (Table 3-10). It
received an allocation of $54,744,791 which was
equal to the amount of its existing grants pipeline.

It received no additional funding. (Note: We are
deducing, based on the information we have that
the formula-driven allocation amount for India was
either precisely $54,744,791, which is unlikely, or
less than $54,744,791.) Other examples of this are
Sao Tome and Principe HIV (Table 3-8) and
Senegal TB (Table 3-9).
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Table 3-9 TB components whose allocation included no additional funding ($US)

Country

Thailand*
Afghanistan
CAR
Congo (DR)
Djibouti
Eritrea

Ghana

Guinea-
Bissau

Lesotho
Liberia
Mali
Namibia
Niger
Senegal
Somalia
Swaziland

Ukraine

Income

class

umi
LI
LI
LI
L-LMI
LI
L-LMI
LI
L-LMI
LI
LI
umi
LI
LI
LI
U-LMI
U-LMI

Band

—_

w W N

Existing
funding

26,323,919
16,064,324
12,042,740
74,976,804
6,401,666
9,524,784
27,662,240
7,020,187
7,002,388
9,590,724
13,869,889
18,120,985
36,066,436
13,532,217
33,455,386
25,313,049
47,294,833
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Allocation

Add'l
funding

3,650,000
0

O O O O O O o o o o o o o o o

Total

22,673,919
16,064,324
12,042,740
74,976,804
6,401,666
9,524,784
27,662,240
7,020,187
7,002,388
9,590,724
13,869,889
18,120,985
36,066,436
13,532,217
33,455,386
25,313,049
47,294,833

Disbursed
2010-2013
27,193,200
14,277,372
3,249,730
29,915,334
1,698,268
9,830,114
31,183,692
5,967,561
5,943,876
11,584,217
3,163,427
4,492,225
1,742,151
9,781,911
30,899,256
7,746,853
41,805,992

Increase / reduction (-)

Amount
-4,519,281
1,786,952
8,793,010
45,061,470
4,703,398
-305,330
-3,521,452
1,052,626
1,058,512
-1,993,493
10,706,462
13,628,760
34,324,286
3,750,306
2,556,131
17,566,197
5,488,841

%
-16.6
12.5
270.6
150.6
277.0
-3.1
-11.3
17.6
17.8
-17.2
338.4
303.4
1970.2
38.3
8.3
226.8
13.1

Status

OA
SOA
OA
n/a
SOA
n/a
SOA
OA
n/a
SOA
n/a
SOA
SOA
n/a
SOA
SOA
SOA

Elig. for
incen-
tive

Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No

* The explanation for the negative amount of additional funding shown for the Thailand TB component is somewhat complicated. We believe that what it boils down to is
that this actually represents a reduction in existing funding, a reduction that Thailand accepted because it is in the process of transitioning away from Global Fund sup-

port (and because all of Thailand’s disease components were over-allocated).

Table 3-10 Malaria components whose allocation included no additional funding ($US)

Country

Angola
Djibouti
Guatemala
India
Kyrgyzstan
Mali
Myanmar
Somalia
Tajikistan

Thailand

Income
class

umi
L-LMI
U-LMI
L-LMI
LI
LI
LI

LI
LI
umi

Band

Existing
funding

60,155,494
7,794,954
19,442,763
54,774,791
452,295
94,205,382
57,504,316
49,874,124
1,343,208
35,657,850

Allocation

Add'l
funding

0
0
0

Total
60,155,494
7,794,954
19,442,763
54,774,791
452,295
94,205,382
57,504,316

49,874,124
1,343,208
35,657,850
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Disbursed
2010-2013

43,531,039
304,142
9,150,572
30,411,180
3,260,379
18,176,666
47,979,559

32,144,267
8,652,950
35,244,861

Increase / reduction (-)

Amount
16,624,455
7,490,812
10,292,192
24,363,611
-2,808,084
76,028,716
9,524,757
17,729,857
7,309,742
412,989

%
38.2
2,462.9
1125

80.1
-86.1
418.3

19.9

55.2
-84.5
1.2

Status

SOA
OA
SOA
n/a
n/a
n/a
SOA
SOA

n/a

SOA

Elig. for
incentive

No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

No
Yes

No



4 Comparisons Between the NFM Allocations

and Recent Funding

This chapter compares the allocations for 2014-2017 with the disbursements made during 2010-2013.
The chapter identifies the countries and components that experienced the biggest gains and biggest
reductions comparing allocations to disbursements. The chapter provides a summary of this comparison
by Global Fund geographic region, Grant Management Division region, type of component, band,

income classification and disease burden category.

The $14.67 billion in base allocations provided to
countries for 2014-2017 is $2.4 billion more than
the disbursements these components received
during 2010-2013 (which was $12.3 billion). Note
that the disbursement numbers exclude
disbursements made in 2010-2013 for components
that were not eligible for funding under the NFM.
See the method section (Chapter 1) for an
explanation of why these disbursements were not
included.

4.1 Countries and components with the biggest
gains and reductions

Country totals
Biggest gains

Nigeria, which topped the list of allocations for the
three diseases combined, was also the country
with the biggest gain when comparing allocations
to recent funding. Nigeria’s allocation of $1.1 billion
was $573 million higher than the amount that was
disbursed to Nigeria in 2010-2013. Malawi, which
was next in line in terms of biggest gains, had an
increase that was less than half of that of Nigeria.
See Table 4-1 for details.

At 403%, Niger had the biggest percentage
increase, followed by Mali (235%). All countries on
this Top 15 list were LI or L-LMI except South
Africa which was UMI. South Africa was also the
only country on the list not in Band 1. Of the 15
countries, 10 are in Sub-Saharan Africa, three in
MENA, and one each in South Asia and East Asia
and the Pacific.

Other countries, aside from Nigeria, that were on
both this list of the top 15 gains and the list of top
15 allocations (see Table 3-1 in the previous

chapter) were DRC, Malawi, South Africa,
Mozambique and Cameroon.

Biggest reductions

The two countries that experienced the biggest
reductions — Ethiopia and Rwanda — were both LI,
Band 1 countries. Ethiopia had a reduction of $226
million despite having a very large allocation ($591
million). Rwanda was down $132 million. See
Table 4-2 for details.

Nine of the 15 countries on this list were classified
LI. Only two of the countries — Thailand and
Dominican Republic — were UMI. One country,
Russian Federation, was HI (high income). Of the
15 countries, six are in Sub-Saharan Africa, four in
the EECA, two in East Asia and the Pacific, and
one each in MENA, LAC and South Asia.

Discussion

Once you get past the first five countries on this
list, the actual amounts of the reductions appear to
be relatively small. Nevertheless, in percentage
terms, most of these countries experienced a cut of
about 20% or more compared to the funding they
received for 2010-2013.

At first glance, the fact that nine of the 15 countries
were LI may seem like a surprising finding given
that the goal of the new funding model is to
increase the proportion of funding going to low-
income countries. Overall, this proportion did
indeed increase. However, simply being classified
as LI did not make a country immune from
receiving less in the allocations than they received
in disbursements for 2010-2013. Some LI countries
— as with countries in other income categories —
faced reductions for the simple reason that in
recent years they received considerably more
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Table 4-1 The 15 countries with the largest gains — Total country allocations 2014-2017 vs. disbursed 2010-2013 ($US)

Rank
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funding for some or all of their components than
the NFM income/burden formula said they should
receive. These components were categorised as
OA or SOA. All of the countries on the list in Table

Country

Nigeria
Malawi
DRC
Mozambique
South Africa
Kenya
Mali
Cameroon
Niger
Uganda
Pakistan
Cote d'lvoire
Guinea
Chad

Myanmar

Region

Sub-S. Africa
Sub-S. Africa
Sub-S. Africa
Sub-S. Africa
Sub-S. Africa
Sub-S. Africa
MENA
Sub-S. Africa
MENA
Sub-S. Africa
South Asia
Sub-S. Africa
Sub-S. Africa
MENA

East Asia & P.

Aidspan - The NFM Allocations

Income
class

L-LMI
LI
LI
LI

umi
LI
LI

L-LMI
LI
LI

L-LMI

L-LMI
LI
LI

LI

Band

Total
allocation

1,137,414,84
9

574,342,956
701,418,878
450,276,363
464,819,551
495,374,013
218,683,030
288,323,858
164,005,473
429,090,516
254,986,608
260,169,085
129,963,076
170,917,195

256,966,772

Disbursed
2010-2013

564,427,510
309,540,728
441,211,151
191,145,824
253,019,432
291,831,339
65,200,550

144,241,176
32,599,960

290,939,401
144,749,452
178,500,977
56,609,590

97,581,643

183,876,875

Increase
Amount %
572,987,338 101.5%
264,802,228 85.5%
260,207,728 59.0%
259,130,539 135.6%
211,899,119 83.7%
203,542,674 69.7%
153,482,480 235.4%
144,082,683 99.9%
131,405,513 403.1%
130,051,115 44.7%
110,237,156 76.2%
81,668,108 45.8%
73,353,486 129.6%
73,335,552 75.2%
73,089,897 39.7%

4-2 had at least one OA or SOA component; most

had two. It is interesting to note that the top three
countries on this list of largest reductions —
Ethiopia, Rwanda and Zambia — are also on the

Table 4-2 The 15 countries with the largest reductions — Total country allocations 2014-2017 vs. disbursed

Rank
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2010-2013 ($US)
Country Region
Ethiopia Sub-S. Africa
Rwanda Sub-S. Africa
Zambia Sub-S. Africa
Thailand East Asia & P.
Sudan MENA
Russian Fed. EECA
Madagascar Sub-S. Africa
Eritrea Sub-S. Africa
Ukraine EECA
Tajikistan EECA
Cambodia East Asia & P.
Bangladesh South Asia
Dor;(iar;)i?:an LAC
Gambia Sub-S. Africa
Moldova EECA

Income
class

LI
LI
L-LMI
UMI
LI
HI
LI
LI
U-LMI
LI
LI
LI
Umi
LI
L-LMI

Band

—_

N w N

A N b
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Total
allocation

591,183,361
395,837,435
296,707,993
108,957,945
164,774,012
15,716,637
112,420,795
84,833,827
184,578,775
53,504,171
144,807,033
155,351,557
49,822,929
53,069,468
39,431,784

Disbursed
2010-2013

816,946,240
527,783,247
406,254,575
177,072,962
227,896,800
51,128,246
139,943,220
111,031,418
210,757,281
79,380,952
174,208,623
175,334,793
69,344,487
67,718,197
54,039,587

Reduction
Amount %
225,762,879 27.6%
131,945,812 25.0%
109,546,582 27.0%
68,115,017 38.5%
63,122,788 27.7%
35,411,609 69.3%
27,522,425 19.7%
26,197,591 23.6%
26,178,507 12.4%
25,876,780 32.6%
25,401,590 14.6%
19,983,236 11.4%
19,521,558 28.2%
14,648,729 21.6%
14,607,804 27.0%
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Table 4-3 The top 10 gainers for HIV — Allocation 2014-2017 vs. disbursed 2010-2013 ($US)

Allocation . Increase
Rank Country Region L) Band Existi Additional plebaised
class xisting fiona Total 2010-2013 Amount %
funding funding
1 Malawi Sub-S. Africa LI 1 195,733,230 275,577,868 471,311,098 225,400,461 245,910,637 109.1%
2 Nigeria Sub-S. Africa L-LMI 1 243,341,872 234,043,479 477,385,351 292,074,683 185,310,668 63.4%
3 Kenya Sub-S. Africa LI 1 292,219,764 45,081,333 337,301,097 161,970,510 175,330,587 108.2%
4 Mozambique  Sub-S. Africa LI 1 285,585,023 3,636,533 242,221,556 108,563,343 133,658,213 123.1%
5 South Africa Sub-S. Africa umi 3 252,097,560 134,578,183 386,675,743 254,474,441 132,201,303 52.0%
6 Uganda Sub-S. Africa LI 1 161,370,016 83,979,407 245,349,423 126,276,083 119,073,340 94.3%
7 Cameroon Sub-S. Africa L-LMI 1 151,949,185 3,238,866 155,180,052 58,752,753 96,435,299 164.1%
8 Zimbabwe Sub-S. Africa LI 1 247,797,803 150,389,089 398,186,892 301,757,251 96,429,641 32.0%
9 Cote d'lvoire  Sub-S. Africa L-LMI 1 99,936,762 13,000,000 112,936,762 28,209,175 84,727,587 300.4%
10 Mali MENA LI 1 80,449,788 30,157,971 110,607,759 43,860,457 66,747,302 152.2%

list of the Top 15 countries with the largest
allocations (see Table 2-1 in Chapter 2). This
simply means that despite the large reductions in
their allocations — compared to recent funding — the
allocations were still large. The same phenomenon
occurs with respect to lists of the largest allocations
and the largest reductions for the three disease
components.

Normally, HI countries are not eligible for funding.
However, the Russian Federation graduated to HlI
status only recently. Because Russia had been
receiving funding under the NGO rule, it benefited
from a grace period under the Global Fund’s
eligibility requirements. If Russia retains its HI
classification, and if the eligibility rules aren’t
altered, it will not be eligible for any funding in the
next allocation period.

HIV components

Nine of the 10 countries that had the largest gains
for their HIV components, when comparing
allocations to recent funding, are from Sub-
Saharan Africa. See Table 4-3 for details. South
Africa is the only UMI country and the only Band 3
country on the list. The average increase for this
list of Top 10 gainers was $134 million.

We examined the HIV components that saw the
largest reductions in allocations compared to
recent funding. Ethiopia and Zambia topped the list
with reductions of $147 million and $113 million

respectively. A table showing the Top 10
reductions for HIV is available here.

TB components

The average increase for the 10 countries that had
the largest gains for their TB components was $44
million. See Table 4-4 for details.

Of the 10 countries, seven are in Sub-Saharan
Africa; and one each in South Asia, East Asia and
the Pacific, and MENA. Seven of the 10 countries
are Band 1; the other three are Band 3. The list
includes two UMI countries: Namibia and South
Africa.

With respect to TB components that saw the
largest reductions in allocations compared to
recent funding, India topped the list with a
reduction of $15 million. All but two of the top 10
components with the largest reductions were either
OA or SOA. A table showing the Top 10 reductions
for TB is available here.

Malaria components

Among the 10 countries that had the largest gains
for their malaria components, when comparing
allocations to recent funding, two had increases
that were far above the others on the list: Nigeria
($300 million) and DRC ($209 million). See Table 4
-5 for details. The Nigeria malaria increase was the
largest among all three disease components.
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Table 4-4 The top 10 gainers for TB — Allocation 2014-2017 vs. disbursed 2010-2013 ($US)

Rank Country Region IS Band it AIIc.u.:ation e inorease
class EX|st_|ng Addltl_onal Total 2010-2013 Amount %
funding funding

1 Nigeria Sub-S. Africa L-LMI 1 42,802,070 117,737,008 160,539,078 72,899,058 87,640,020 120.2%
2 South Africa Sub-S. Africa UMI 3 53,686,549 24,457,259 78,143,807 0 78,143,807 N/A

3 Pakistan South Asia L-LMI 1 78,127,114 96,404,893 174,532,007 1 02’8870’65 71,661,348 69.7%
4 Congo (DR) Sub-S. Africa LI 1 74,976,804 0 74,976,804 29,915,334 45,061,470 150.6%
5 Mozambique Sub-S. Africa LI 1 33,129,689 18,252,959 51,382,648 7,998,197 43,384,451 542.4%
6 Myanmar East Asia & P. LI 1 63,185,665 18,613,764 81,799,429 45,537,290 36,262,139 79.6%
7 Niger MENA LI 1 36,066,436 0 36,066,436 1,742,151 34,324,286 1970.2%
8 Swaziland Sub-S. Africa U-LMI 3 25,313,049 0 25,313,049 7,746,853 17,566,197 226.8%
9 Cote d'lvoire Sub-S. Africa L-LMI 1 15,511,139 13,000,000 28,511,139 11,543,652 16,967,488 147.0%
10 Namibia Sub-S. Africa UMI 3 18,120,985 0 18,120,985 4,492,225 13,628,760 303.4%

Of the 10 countries, seven are from Sub-Saharan 4.2 Breakdown by Global Fund geographic
Africa; the other three are from MENA. Eight of the regions

10 countries are LI; the other two L-LMI. All 10 Among the Global Fund geographic regions, Sub-
countries on the list are Band 1. The average Saharan Africa received by far the largest increase
increase for the 10 countries that had the largest in allocations compared with recent funding: up $2
gains for their malaria_ components was billion, which is about 85% of the $2.4 billion

$91 million. difference between allocations and disbursements
With respect to malaria components that saw the for all regions combined. In percentage terms, Sub-
largest reductions in allocations compared to Saharan Africa was up 28%. MENA had a higher
recent funding, Ethiopia topped the list with a percentage gain (47%). South Asia was up 10%;
reduction of $66 million. A table showing the Top ~ the EECA down 15%. The other regions were

10 reductions for malaria is available here. essentially flat. See Table 4-6 for details.

Table 4-5 The top 10 gainers for Malaria — Allocation 2014-2017 vs. disbursed 2010-2013 ($US)

) Income Allocation Disbursed Increase
Rank Country Region T Band Exist_ing Additi_onal . 2010-2013 Amount %
funding funding
1 Nigeria Sub-S. Africa L-LMI 1 183,228,856 316,261,563 499,490,420 199,453,770 300,036,650 150.4%
2 Congo (DR) Sub-S. Africa LI 1 241,377,386 177,785,769 419,163,154 209,716,729 209,446,425 99.9%
3 Mali MENA LI 1 94,205,382 0 94,205,382 18,176,666 76,028,716 418.3%
4 Niger MENA LI 1 30,207,020 57,898,904 88,105,925 16,075,919 72,030,006 448.1%
5 Mozambique  Sub-S. Africa LI 1 92,420,313 48,339,192 140,759,505 73,020,392 67,739,113 92.8%
6 Sierra Leone  Sub-S. Africa LI 1 39,929,382 27,513,232 67,442,614 23,782,506 43,660,108 183.6%
7 Cameroon Sub-S. Africa L-LMI 1 33,313,455 84,805,945 118,119,400 78,629,833 39,489,567 50.2%
8 Chad MENA LI 1 27,000,524 70,949,060 97,949,584 61,807,378 36,142,206 58.5%
9 Guinea Sub-S. Africa LI 1 16,992,328 53,742,206 70,734,534 37,165,475 33,569,059 90.3%
10 Senegal Sub-S. Africa LI 1 53,218,023 9,166,613 62,384,636 29,860,006 32,524,631 108.9%
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) Allocation Disbursed 2010-2013 Increase or reduction (-)
East Asia & P.  1,008,262,247 344,698,223 1,352,960,470 9.2% 1,386,951,174 11.3% -33,990,704 -2.5%
EECA 477,162,673 181,181,039 658,343,712 4.5% 775,498,929 6.3% -117,155,217 -15.1%
LAC 245,474,152 338,867,350 584,341,501 4.0% 564,737,549 4.6% 19,603,952 3.5%
MENA 718,622,171 444,108,918 1,162,731,090 7.9% 789,949,139 6.4% 372,781,951 47.2%
South Asia 738,209,183 739,896,909 1,478,106,092 10.1% 1,349,198,014 11.0% 128,908,080 9.6%
Sub-S. Africa  5,751,508,353  3,686,743,663  9,438,252,016 64.3% 7,384,075,091 60.3% 2,054,176,926 27.8%
TOTALS 8,939,238,779  5,735,496,102 14,674,734,881 100.0% 12,250,409,896 100.0% 2,424,324,988 19.8%

A table showing the breakdown by component
within each Global Fund geographic region is
available here.

Discussion

The increase for Sub-Saharan Africa was not
surprising given the multitude of lower income and
high burden countries in that large region.

The large percentage increase for MENA was
driven primarily by three LI countries with large
allocations and relatively low amounts of recent
funding. Niger went from recent funding of $33
million to an allocation of $164 million, with the
biggest gains being for its malaria component. Mali,
with $65 million in recent funding, received an
allocation of $219 million, driven primarily by gains
for its HIV and malaria components. And Chad
went from recent funding of $98 million to an
allocation of $171 million, with its HIV and malaria
components showing the biggest gains. A complete
list of countries, showing allocations and
disbursements, organised by geographic regions,
is included in Annex 3B; a similar list showing both
countries and the components for each country is
available here.

The EECA was the region with the biggest
reductions. Most regions experienced an increase
because more money was available in the
allocations than was disbursed in 2010-2013. The
EECA was hit hardest because it had the highest
proportion of OA and SOA components (see Table
2-1 in Chapter 2). Most OA and SOA components
experienced a reduction in their allocations
compared to recent funding.

4.3 Breakdown by Grant Management Division
regions

Table 4-7 provides a breakdown by the regions
used by the Global Fund’s Grant Management
Division (GMD). In dollar terms, High Impact Africa
1 received $1 billion more in allocations compared
with recent funding, about 44% of the increase for
all regions combined. In percentage terms,
Western Africa had the largest increase (93%).
High Impact Africa 1 and Central Africa were next
at 55% and 52% respectively. A table showing the
breakdown by component within each GMD region
is available here.

Discussion

Readers who try to compare Table 4-7 with Table 4
-6 in the previous section should note that the
composition of the geographic regions and the
GMD regions are not always the same, even when
the regions bear the same name. While the
composition of the EECA and LAC is the same in
both cases, the make-up of MENA is quite
different.

The GMD’s Western Africa region, which was up
strongly, contains the same countries — Niger, Mali
and Chad — that propelled the large gains of the
MENA region in Table 4.6 (breakdown by Global
Fund geographic region). Also contributing to the
Western Africa GMD region’s 93% increase were
Guinea (up 130%) and Cameroon (up 100%).
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Table 4-7 Summary of allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013) by Grant Management Division region

Allocation
Region Existing Additional
] A Total
funding funding

High I. Africa1  1,786,921,676 1,215,638,395  3,002,560,072
High I. Africa2  2,098,031,236  1,282,133,542  3,380,164,778
High 1. Asia 1,320,368,474 875,003,153 2,195,371,627
Central Africa 866,980,749 582,292,475 1,449,273,224

EECA 477,162,673 181,181,039 658,343,712

LAC 245,474,152 338,867,350 584,341,501

MENA 361,544,290 247,882,483 609,426,773

Southeast Asia 426,102,956 209,591,980 635,694,935

S. & E. Africa 609,268,588 329,174,515 938,443,104
Western Africa 747,383,985 473,731,171 1,221,115,156
TOTALS 8,939,238,779  5,735,496,103  14,674,734,881

Of the six countries in High Impact Africa 1, which
was up 55%, three — DRC, South Africa and
Nigeria — experienced increases of between 59%
and 101%.

Central Africa was also up strongly. All nine
countries in the region contributed to the result,
with increases ranging from 10% for Congo to 88%
for Gabon. Ironically, the countries at either end of
this range were the only non-LI countries in the
region (Congo was L-LMI, and Gabon was UMI).

NOTE: A complete list of countries, showing allocations
for 2014-2017 and disbursements for 2010-2013, is
available in Annex 3. There are two lists: one organised
by the Global Fund’s Grant Management Division
(GMD) regions (Annex 3A), and one using the Fund’s
geographic regions (Annex 3B). For the GMD regions,
similar tables, breaking out the components within each
country, are available here. As well, larger tables show-
ing additional information, such as band, income level
and disease burden, are available here. For the Global
Fund’s geographic regions, tables breaking out the
components within each country, are available here.

4.4 Breakdown by type of component

Compared to recent funding, the allocations
resulted in increases for all three diseases (see
Table 4-8). TB experienced the largest increase
(31%) and HIV the smallest (16%).

A table showing the breakdown by Global Fund

Disbursed 2010-2013 Increase / reduction (-)
% of total Amount % of total Amount %

20.5% 1,936,371,260 15.8% 1,066,188,812  55.1%
23.0% 3,070,999,307 25.1% 309,165,471 24.9%
15.0% 2,083,555,164 17.0% 111,816,463 5.4%
9.9% 983,875,534 8.0% 465,397,690 52.4%
4.5% 775,498,929 6.3% -117,155,217 -15.1%
4.0% 564,737,549 4.6% 19,603,952 3.5%
4.2% 515,964,724 4.2% 93,462,050 18.1%
4.3% 652,594,024 5.3% -16,899,088 -2.6%
6.4% 1,032,631,727 8.4% -94,188,624 -9.1%
8.3% 634,181,678 5.2% 586,933,478 92.5%
100.0% 12,250,409,895 100.0% 2,424,324,987 19.8%

geographic region within each type of component is
available here.

Discussion

That all diseases experienced an increase was to
be expected given that the Global Fund raised
more money for the 2014-2017 allocation period
than for any previous allocation period. In addition,
the global disease split used by the Fund to
calculate the allocations was similar to the
historical global disease split, so one would not
expect to see major shifts of money from one
disease to another.

The fact that HIV saw a smaller increase than TB
and malaria may be due to the fact that the global
disease split for 2014-2017 established HIV’s share
at 50%, two percentage points lower than the
historical split. (The global disease split was HIV
50%, TB 18% and malaria 32%. The historical
disease split was HIV 52%, TB 18% and malaria
30%.) However, since malaria’s share of the global
disease split was two percentage points higher
than its historical share, one might have expected
that malaria would show the biggest increase of the
three diseases; but that’s not the case.

Although HSS is shown in the table as having an
allocation that was 20% lower than its recent
funding, this figure is really meaningless. When it
communicated the allocation amounts to countries,
the Fund included HSS in the split only for
countries that had an existing HSS grant.
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Table 4-8 Summary of allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013) by component
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) Allocation Disbursed 2010-2013 Increase or reduction (-)
HIV 4,744,898,034 2,894,599,359 7,639,497,394 52.1% 6,611,628,936 54.0% 1,027,868,459 15.5%
B 1,506,049,948 992,580,927 2,498,630,875 17.0% 1,903,310,787 15.5% 595,320,089 31.3%
Malaria 2,407,712,815  1,848,315,816 4,256,028,630 29.0% 3,386,504,673 27.6% 869,523,957 25.7%
HSS 280,577,982 0 280,577,982 1.9% 348,965,500 2.8% -68,387,518 -19.6%
TOTALS 8,939,238,779 5,735,496,102 14,674,734,881 100.0% 12,250,409,895 100.0% 2,424,324,988 19.8%

Even in these cases, the amount of HSS funding in
the allocations was limited to the amount of money
remaining in the HSS grants; no additional funding
for HSS was included. Countries were encouraged
to submit concept notes for an HSS component,
and to allocate additional funding to this
component using funds taken from their disease
allocations.

4.5 Breakdown by band

Band 1 countries (lower income, high disease
burden), received the largest increase (25%). Band
3 countries (higher income, high disease burden)
were next with 10%. Band 2 (lower income, low
disease burden) and Band 4 (higher income, low
disease burden) were essentially flat. See Table 4-
9 for details.

There were no significant differences between the
allocation amounts for 2014-2017 and the amounts
disbursed for 2010-2013 in terms of each band’s
share of the total. A table showing the breakdown

by component within each band is available here.

Discussion

The data in Table 4-9 shows that lower income and
high disease burden are the two variables most
often associated with an increase in allocations
compared to recent funding. Of the two, it is
possible that high burden was the more important
variable since the only two bands to register a
noticeable increase contained high burden
countries, whereas only one of the two bands was
lower income.

4.6 Breakdown by income classification

LI and L-LMI countries experienced increases of 22
-24% compared to recent funding. UMI countries
were up 12%. U-LMI countries were up only slightly
(4%). See Table 4-10 for details.

A table showing the breakdown by component
within each income level is available here.

Table 4-9 Summary of allocations (2014-16) and disbursements (2010-13) by band

Allocation Disbursed 2010-2013 Increase or reduction (-)

1 6,790,769,078  4,480,724,275  11,271,493,353 76.8% 9,000,506,795 73.5% 2,270,986,557 25.2%

2 516,208,007 355,982,187 872,185,195 5.9% 858,958,446 7.0% 13,226,749 1.1%

3 1,110,276,548 418,530,464 1,528,807,012 10.4% 1,393,359,684 11.4% 135,447,329 10.0%

4 497,330,227 457,966,272 955,296,498 6.5% 936,286,353 7.6% 19,010,145 2.0%
2+4* 17,013,850 13,880,514 30,894,364 0.2% 32,286,617 0.3% -1,392,253 -4.3%
T 7,646,069 8,412,391 16,058,459 0.1% 29,012,000 0.2% -12,953,541 44.-6%
TOTALS 8,939,238,779  5,735,496,102  14,674,734,882 100.0%  12,250,409,894  100.0% 2,424,324,986 19.8%

* Refers to one multi-country proposal (for Western Pacific) that included countries in both Bands 2 and 4.

** This covers two countries, Fiji and Iraq. Because they were eligible for transition funding only, they were not assigned to a band.
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Table 4-10 Summary of allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013) by income classification ($US)

T Allocation
Coss  Esng Mol o
LI 5,124,368,897 2,893,207,585 8,017,576,482
L-LMI 2,321,200,987 2,058,353,663 4,379,554,651
U-LMI 667,572,255 317,069,441 984,641,696
umi 797,179,147 421,860,272 1,219,039,419
HI 3,771,853 11,944,784 15,716,637
TOTALS  8,914,093,138 5,702,435,745 14,616,528,884

Discussion

The numbers shown for the HI category represent
funding for just one country, Russia. As mentioned
earlier, HI countries are usually not eligible for
funding, but Russia qualified because it was
receiving funding under the NGO rule and
because, having only recently been categorised as
HI, it was accorded a grace period of up to three
years’ additional funding.

The increases of 22-23% for LI and L-LMI countries
are consistent with the Global Fund’s goal of
investing more resources in countries with lower
incomes and high disease burdens. Our analysis
showed that of the 47 LI components which had
increases of 20% or more, nine had Extreme
disease burdens, 23 Severe, 14 High and one
Moderate. None of the components had a Low
burden.

The increase of 12% for UMI countries might
surprise some people. There are two factors that
contributed to this result. First, during the three or
four years prior to the launch of the NFM, 32 UMI
components became ineligible to apply for funding.
Most of these components nevertheless received
disbursement during 2010-2013 because of grants
they had received before being declared ineligible.
The disbursements for these components,
which amounted to $632 million, are not
included in the amount shown in Table 4-10 for
disbursements to UMI countries. See the
methodology section in Chapter 1 for the rationale
for excluding these disbursements; and see
Chapter 5 for a discussion of the components that

became ineligible for funding.

In its July 2014 NFM update, the Global Fund said
that UMI countries stayed relatively flat when
comparing allocations to recent funding. The
update showed disbursements for UMI countries
for 2010-2103 as $1.2 billion. The main reason for
the discrepancy between what the Fund reported
and what we show in Table 4-10 is that the Fund
included in its calculations disbursements for some
components that did not receive allocations under
the NFM. (Another reason was rounding.)

The second factor that contributed to the results
showing an increase for UMI countries was disease
burden. Of the nine components in UMI countries
that experienced increases of 20% or more*, two
had an Extreme disease burden, two Severe and
five High. This indicates that under the NFM,
components with very high disease burdens could
see an increase in their allocations compared with
recent funding even if they were in UMI countries.

Caveat: Although it is possible to discern trends, such
as the ones discussed above, from the data, a key fac-
tor in determining whether a component received an
increase or a reduction (or stayed flat) was the amount
of disbursements the component received in 2010-
2013. Thus, for example, there are components in LI
countries with very high disease burdens that neverthe-
less experienced a reduction because their level of dis-
bursements in 2010-2013 was considerably above what
the income/burden formula said these components
should receive.

* Of the nine components, four were in Africa, three in LAC, and one each in Asia and the EECA.

Disbursed 2010-2013 Increase or reduction (-)
% of total Amount % of total Amount %

54.9% 6,550,477,139 53.7% 1,467,099,343 22.4%
30.0% 3,561,769,819 29.2% 817,784,831 23.0%

6.7% 949,757,768 7.8% 34,883,928 3.7%
8.3% 1,087,833,162 8.9% 131,206,256 12.1%
0.1% 51,128,246 0.4% -35,411,609 -69.3%
100.0% 12,200,966,134 100.0% 2,415,562,750 19.8%

Note: The totals shown in this table do not match the totals in some of the other tables because the two multi-country projects and Palestine (WB and Gaza) and
Zanzibar were not given income classifications by the Global Fund.

34


http://www.theglobalfund.org/en/fundingmodel/updates/2014-07-18_July_2014_new_funding_model_progress_update_posted/

Aidspan - The NFM Allocations

4.7 Breakdown by disease burden category

Components whose disease burden was
categorised as “Extreme” collectively experienced
increases of 52% compared to recent funding.
Components with Severe disease burden were up
by 29%. Components in the other categories
experienced reductions. See Table 4-11 for details.

Components with an Extreme disease burden not
only experienced a significant increase in dollar
terms, but their proportion of the total also rose —
from 24% of total disbursements for 2010-2013 to
30% of allocations for 2014-2017. Components
with a Severe disease burden also saw a rise in
proportion: from 36% of total disbursements to 38%
of allocations.

Components with a High disease burden
experienced a reduction of 5% compared to recent

funding, and also saw their proportion of the total
fall — from 35% of total disbursements to 28% of
allocations. A table showing the breakdown by type
of component within each disease burden category
is available here.

Discussion

Components with a High disease burden were
down a modest amount (5%). One might have
expected these components to have shown an
increase. However, the NFM’s income/burden
formula caused a movement of resources towards
components with Extreme and Severe disease
burdens. Given that components with moderate
and low burdens received a very small proportion
of both allocations and disbursements, there wasn’t
much room for components with a High disease
burden to grow.

Table 4-11 Summary of allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013) by disease burden category ($US)

Burden

Extreme
Severe
High
Moderate
Low

TOTALS

No. of Allocation Disbursed 2010-2013 Increase or reduction (-)
30 2,463,090,196 1,768,188,963 4,231,279,159 30.4% 2,789,180,421 24.3% 1,442,098,738 51.7%
94 3,335,603,311 1,984,666,323 5,320,269,635 38.2% 4,127,053,050 35.9% 1,198,216,585 28.9%
102 2,373,504,922 1,458,366,817 3,831,871,738 27.5% 4,012,080,934 34.9% -180,209,196 -4.5%
30 165,426,068 224,567,879 389,998,947 2.8% 398,102,673 2.8% -8,108,725 -2.0%
14 89,688,541 61,969,291 151,657,832 1.1% 163,278,044 1.4% -11,620,212 -71%
270 8,427,313,037  5,497,759,274 13,925,072,311 100.0%  11,489,695,121  100.0%  2,435,377,190 34.5%

Note: HSS allocations were excluded. Allocations for multi-country, Zanzibar and Palestine were also excluded because their disease burdens were not recorded in the
Global Fund’s allocations spreadsheet.
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5 How Upper-Middle Income Countries Fared

Under the NFM

This chapter describes how upper middle income (UMI) countries fared when comparing allocations to

recent funding.

We have done a separate chapter on UMI
countries for two reasons: First, when the NFM was
being designed, one of the issues that came up
frequently was how severely UMI countries would
be affected. Second, although Table 4-10 in
Chapter 4 shows how all income levels were
affected, the UMI number cannot be fully
understood without a discussion of the components
from UMI countries that became ineligible for
funding in recent years.

5.1 Components that were ineligible for
funding under the NFM

There are 32 components that received
disbursements during 2010-2013 but that were not
eligible for funding under the NFM. All of the
components are from countries now categorised as
UMI except for the Russian Federation, which is an
HI country. (At that time that Russia’s TB
component became ineligible, the country was
categorised as UMI.) The total amount of
disbursements for these 32 components was $632
million. One country, China, accounted for well
over half of this amount.

See Table 5-1 for a list of the components and their
disbursements. As the table shows, almost all of
the 32 ineligible components became ineligible
prior to the NFM. Through its eligibility rules, the
Global Fund has been progressively limiting access
to funding for UMI countries since about 2010.

In the tables in Chapter 4 comparing allocations
with recent funding, the $632 million in
disbursements for components not eligible under
the NFM are not included in the disbursement
amounts.

Not included in Table 5-1 are a number of multi-
country initiatives that received disbursements
during 2010-2013 but received no allocations for
2014-2017. However, they were actually regional
initiatives that were erroneously labelled “multi-

country.” Regional initiatives are outside the scope
of our analysis.

There were another five components that received
disbursements during 2010-2013 and that were
technically eligible for funding under the NFM, but
that received no NFM allocations. For details, see
Annex 4.

5.2 Results for UMI components that received
allocations for 2014-2017

Overall, UMI countries experienced an increase of
12% in allocations as compared to recent funding.
There was considerable variation among and within
regions.

UMI countries in Sub-Saharan Africa collectively
experienced a large increase (62%). South Asia
was the only other region where UMI countries
collectively showed an increase (7%). MENA was
essentially flat. UMI countries in the other three
regions — East Asia and the Pacific, the EECA and
LAC — collectively experienced decreases ranging
from 14% to 36%. See Table 5-2 for details.

In LAC, five UMI countries were down between
28% and 41%, but four countries saw increases,
including Ecuador (53%) and Panama (133%). In
the EECA, all UMI countries were down except
Romania, which was up by 80%. In Sub-Saharan
Africa, all UMI countries were up except Mauritius,
which was down by 26%.

Looking at individual components in UMI countries,
the variations are even more pronounced. For
example, in Sub-Saharan Africa, the changes for
individual components ranged from -93% to
+303%.

Regional tables showing all UMI countries are
available here.
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Table 5-1 Components that received disbursements in 2010-2013 but
were not eligible to receive allocations or 2014-2017 ($US)

Disbursed
Country Component 2010-2013
Components that have not been eligible from at least Round 10:
HIV 2,021,760
Equatorial Guinea
Malaria 7,663,321
HIV 4,608,980
Montenegro
B 317,040
Serbia TB 5,174,594
Components that have not been eligible from Round 10:
Brazil Malaria 12,722,232
Cuba TB 3,786,425
Components that have not been eligible from Round 11:
Argentina HIV 3,132,308
HIV 23,041,528
Bosnia and H.
TB 13,477,694
Colombia Malaria 25,613,241
Dominican Rep. Malaria 5,256,323
HIV 1,943,763
Jordan
B 1,397,174
Kazakhstan HIV 21,201,603
HIV 9,519,745
Macedonia
B 4,211,270
Mexico HIV 36,113,186
Russian Federation TB 9,539,600
Components that have not been eligible from the TFM:
Azerbaijan Malaria 2,350,421
Brazil B 6,165,580
HIV 98,567,407
China B 200,631,169
Malaria 69,039,916
Malaria 7,441,367
Ecuador
TB 5,426,492
Malaria 16,013,122
Iran
B 8,708,662
Serbia HIV 15,314,352
Tunisia B 3,696,274

Components that have not been eligible from NFM transition phase:

Colombia B 4,337,169
Components that became ineligible as of the full NFM roll-out:
Uruguay HIV 3,199,923
Total disbursements 631,633,641
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Table 5-2 UMICs - Total allocation 2014-2016 vs disbursed 2010-2013 (all regions) (US$)

Allocation . Increase or reduction (-)

Region Existing Additional T 2;%‘.’;;?3

funding funding =] L 4
EastAsia & P. 116,504,739 4,674,915 121,179,655 189,447,847 -68,268,192 -36.0%
EECA 94,802,695 66,583,322 161,386,017 187,889,995 -26,503,979 -14.1%
LAC 75,068,820 104,147,396 179,216,215 223,754,371 -44,538,156 -19.9%
MENA 7,988,934 21,514,160 29,503,095 29,838,487 -335,392 -1.1%
South Asia 11,212,771 9,025,524 20,238,295 18,993,516 1,244,779 6.6%
Sub-S. Africa 491,601,188 215,914,955 707,516,142 437,908,947 269,607,196 61.9%
TOTALS 797,179,147 421,860,272  1,219,039,419  1,087,833,163 131,206,256 12.1%
Discussion If one were to factor in the $632 million that was

One might have expected that when the data for
UMI countries are accrued at a regional level, all
regions would have seen a decrease in funding. If
one excludes South Asia, where there was only
one UMI country, this is exactly what happened —
except for Sub-Saharan Africa. The explanation for
the large increase in funding for UMI countries in
Sub-Saharan Africa is almost certainly the very
high disease burdens that many UMI countries in
that region experience. Of the 14 components in
the UMI countries in Sub-Saharan Africa, seven
had an Extreme disease burden, four Severe and
three High.

disbursed in 2010-2013 to UMI countries for
components that were not eligible for funding under
the NFM (see previous section), UMI countries
would have gone from experiencing an 12%
increase to having a 30% decrease. However, this
statement needs to be seen in context. As we
mentioned above, the components that became
ineligible in the last few years did not become
ineligible as a consequence of the NFM. Also, an
indicated above, one country, China, accounted for
over half of the $632 million.
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6 Discussion and Conclusion

Two aims of the NFM were to increase funding to
components that had a high disease burden and to
ensure that countries with the lowest ability to pay
would also benefit. Several of our findings show
that these two objectives were achieved:

e Countries in Band 1 (lower income, high
burden) experienced a 25% increase in
allocations compared to recent funding. Band 2
(lower income, low burden) and Band 4 (higher
income, low burden) were flat. Band 3 (higher
income, high burden) was up 10%. (See more
on Band 3 below.)

e Ll and L-LMI countries experienced increases
of 22%-24%. U-LMI countries were essentially
flat. UMI countries were up 12% in our findings;
however, as mentioned above, if one were
include in the calculations all of the
disbursements in 2010-2013 to UMI
components that were not eligible under the
NFM, UMI countries would be down.

e Components whose disease burden was
classified as “Extreme” experienced an
increase of 52%. Components with a Severe
disease burden were up by 28%. Components
with High, Moderate or Low disease burdens
were all down compared to recent funding.

While, collectively, countries that had a very high
disease burden and were also classified as lower
income benefited the most from the allocations
method used by the NFM, our findings suggest that
many components with high disease burdens
benefited regardless of their income level. For
example, countries in Band 3 (higher income,
higher burden) collectively received allocations that
were 10% above their levels of recent funding.

In addition, our analysis showed that allocations to
UMI countries were up compared to recent funding
because they had high disease burdens. The
increase for UMI countries was due entirely to one
region, Sub-Saharan Africa. Of the 14 components
in the UMI countries of Sub-Saharan Africa, seven
had an Extreme disease burden, four Severe and
three High.

OA and SOA components

The fact that 45% of components were designated
OA or SOA, and the procedures for dealing with
these components, created a number of
headaches for the Global Fund when it applied the
allocation methodology. More importantly, this had
a negative impact on the allocations for many
components that were neither OA nor SOA. By
definition, OA and SOA components received
allocations that were higher than what the income/
burden formula called for. Because all adjustments
to the income/burden formula amounts had to net
out at zero, many non-OA and non-SOA
components received allocations that were below
what the income-burden formula called for.

This situation was exacerbated by another reality:
the allocations for OA and SOA components were
based on their recent funding minus, wherever
possible, 25%. But the Fund was able to reduce
the OA and SOA allocations by at least 25% in only
one-third of the cases. In the other instances, the
Fund was unable to achieve a 25% reduction,
usually because these components had a large
existing grants pipeline and the Fund had
committed not to reduce existing funding.

Because of the way the OA and SOA components
were handled — and for other reasons — 44 of the
302 components that were allocated funding
received only enough money to cover existing
grants. These components received no additional
funding for new initiatives. Not surprisingly, this
caused considerable disappointment for the
countries affected. However, this was an inevitable
result of the decision by the Global Fund Board to
combine existing funding and additional funding in
the allocations. (See GFO commentary on this
topic.)

Conclusion

The data show that with its new allocations
methodology the Global Fund has largely achieved
its objective of shifting more resources to low-
income countries and high-burden components
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while maintaining a global reach. This was not in
doubt when we undertook our analysis. However,
the allocations methodology is complicated. How
the Fund applied that methodology to determine
the allocations for each country and component is
not well understood, largely because the Fund has
released only limited information about this. We
hope that by taking the information that is publicly
available, presenting it in new ways and providing
some analysis, we will spark discussion and debate
about the allocations methodology and process,
not only at a global and regional level, but among
countries that want to understand in more depth
the allocation they received.

Of course, there are limits inherent in any
comparison between the NFM allocations and the
pre-NFM disbursements. But we believe that the
comparison reveals some interesting trends and
shines a spotlight on some key policy decisions
taken by the Global Fund, including the decision to
include “minimum required level” in the
adjustments (which resulted in a large proportion of
components receiving more than the income/
burden formula said they ought to receive); the

decision to combine existing and additional funding
in the allocations; and the decision to guarantee
that no cuts would be made to existing funding. All
three decisions had an impact on the allocations.

The introduction of the NFM is a seminal event in
the evolution of the Global Fund. The Global Fund
is watching the implementation of the NFM very
carefully and has already begun to document
lessons learned. At the same time, observers of the
Global Fund — including Aidspan -— have a role to
play in providing independent analysis of the
process. The Global Fund will benefit from these
outside perspectives. However, independent
analysis is hampered by gaps in information on
how the allocations methodology was applied to
arrive at allocations for individual components. We
have identified some of the gaps in this report.
Other organisations have also identified gaps. To
achieve maximum benefit from independent
analysis, the Global Fund needs to be more
forthcoming in terms of releasing information on the
application of its allocations methodology.

40



Aidspan - The NFM Allocations

Annex 1 - List of OA and SOA Components by Global
Fund Geographic Region

This annex contains a list of all OA and SOA components. There is a table for each Global Fund
geographic region. Total number of disease components shown in parentheses.

Table A1-1 List of OA and SOA components by disease — East Asia and the Pacific

HIV (12) TB (13) Malaria (11)

OA SOA OA SOA OA SOA
Lao PDR Cambodia Cambodia Mongolia Korea Cambodia
Mongolia PNG Indonesia Fiji (DPR) Indonesia
Myanmar Thailand Thailand Lao PDR Myanmar

Philippines Viet Nam PNG Philippines
Timor Fiji Viet Nam Thailand
Leste

Total: 5 Total: 5 Total: 3 Total: 2 Total: 4 Total: 5

Table A1-2 List of OA and SOA components by disease — EECA

HIV (13) TB (15) Malaria (3)
OA SOA OA SOA OA SOA
Russian Armenia Kyrgyzstan Armenia
Fed. Azerbaijan Azerbaijan
Belarus Belarus
Georgia Georgia
Kyrgyzstan Kazakhstan
Moldova Moldova
Tajikistan Tajikistan
Ukraine Ukraine
Uzbekistan Uzbekistan
Total: 1 Total: 9 Total: 1 Total: 9 Total: 0 Total: 0

Table A1-3 List of OA and SOA components by disease — LAC

HIV (19)

OA

Bolivia
Ecuador
Panama

Paraguay

Total: 4

SOA OA

Belize
Colombia
Cuba
Dom. Re-
public
El Salvador
Guatemala
Guyana
Haiti
Honduras
Jamaica
Nicaragua

Total: 11

Haiti
Nicaragua
Peru

Total: 3

TB (14)

Malaria (9)

SOA OA SOA

Nicaragua Guatemala

Haiti

Total: 0 Total: 1 Total: 2
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Table A1-4 List of OA and SOA components by disease — MENA

HIV (15) TB (14) Malaria (9)
OA SOA OA SOA OA SOA
Somalia Djibouti South Djibouti Djibouti Somalia
Niger Mali Sudan Niger
Mauritania Sudan
Morocco Somalia
Sudan
Total: 2 Total: 5 Total: 1 Total: 4 Total: 1 Total:1

Table A1-5 List of OA and SOA components by disease — South Asia
HIV (8)

TB (7) Malaria (7)
OA SOA OA SOA OA SOA
Afghanistan ~ Bangladesh Nepal Afghanistan  Afghanistan
Sri Lanka Iran Nepal
Nepal Sri Lanka
Total: 2 Total: 3 Total: 1 Total: 1 Total: 3 Total: 0

Table A1-6 List of OA and SOA components by disease — Sub-Saharan Africa

HIV (41) TB (38) Malaria (35)
OA SOA OA SOA OA SOA
Burkina Faso Benin Benin Ghana Burundi Angola
Ghana Burundi CAR Liberia Ghana Eritrea
Tanzania Cape Verde Cote d'lvoire Namibia Liberia Ethiopia
Zambia Cote d'lvoire Gambia Rwanda Nigeria Kenya
Djibouti Guinea- Swaziland Sao Tome & Madagascar
Eritrea Bissau P. Rwanda
Ethiopia Zimbabwe
Gambia
Liberia
Mali
Namibia
Rwanda
Senegal
Sierra Leone
Swaziland
Total: 4 Total: 15 Total: 5 Total: 5 Total: 5 Total: 7
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Annex 2 - Composition of the Regions

In this paper, we generally use the geographic region scheme that the Fund used when it announced
the allocations to countries for 2014-2017. On occasion, we also use the region scheme that the Fund’s
Grant Management Division (GMD) uses to organise its work. This annex lists the countries in both
schemes. Only countries that received allocations are included in these lists.

There are three regions that have the same name in both schemes: the EECA, LAC and MENA. The
composition of the EECA and LAC regions is the same in both schemes. The composition of the MENA
region is quite different in the two schemes.

Table A2-1 Composition of the geographic regions

East Asia and Eastern Europe and Latin America and the Middle East and North South Asia  Sub-Saharan Africa

the Pacific Central Asia (EECA) Caribbean (LAC) Africa (MENA)

Cambodia Albania Belize Algeria Afghanistan Angola
Fiji Armenia Bolivia Chad Bangladesh Benin
Indonesia Azerbaijan Colombia Djibouti Bhutan Botswana
Korea (DRP) Belarus Costa Rica Egypt India Burkina Faso

Lao PDR Bulgaria Cuba Mali Iran Burundi
Malaysia Georgia Dominican Rep. Mauritania Nepal Cameroon
Mongolia Kazakhstan Ecuador Morocco Pakistan Cape Verde
M-C W. Pacific Kosovo El Salvador Niger Sri Lanka CAR
Myanmar Kyrgyzstan Guatemala Palestine Comoros
PNG Moldova Guyana Somalia Congo
Philippines Romania Haiti South Sudan Congo DR
Thailand Russian Fed. Honduras Sudan Cote d’lvoire
Timor-Leste Tajikistan Jamaica Syria Eritrea
Viet Nam Turkmenistan M-C Americas CRN+ Tunisia Ethiopia
Ukraine Nicaragua Yemen Gabon
Uzbekistan Panama Iraq Gambia
Paraguay Ghana
Peru Guinea
Suriname Guinea-Bissau
Kenya
Lesotho
Liberia
Madagascar
Malawi
Mauritius
Mozambique
Namibia
Nigeria
Rwanda
Sao Tome & P.
Senegal

Sierra Leone
South Africa
Swaziland
Tanzania
Togo
Uganda
Zambia
Zanzibar
Zimbabwe
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High Impact Africa 1

Congo (DR)
Cote d’'lvoire
Ghana
Nigeria
South Africa
Sudan

Southern and
Eastern Africa

Angola
Botswana
Comoros

Lesotho

Madagascar
Mauritius
Namibia
Rwanda

Swaziland
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High Impact Africa 2

Ethiopia
Kenya
Mozambique
Tanzania
Uganda
Zambia
Zanzibar
Zimbabwe

Middle East and
North Africa (MENA)

CAR
Djibouti
Egypt
Eritrea
Iraq
Mauritania
Morocco
Palestine
Somalia
South Sudan
Syria
Tunisia
Yemen

High Impact Asia

Bangladesh
India
Indonesia
Myanmar
Pakistan
Philippines
Thailand
Viet Nam

South-East Asia

Afghanistan
Bhutan
Cambodia
Fiji
Iran
Korea (DPR)
Lao PDR
Malaysia
Mongolia
M-C W. Pacific
Nepal
PNG
Sri Lanka
Timor-Leste
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Central Africa

Benin
Burkina Faso
Burundi
Congo
Gabon
Liberia
Malawi
Sierra Leone
Togo

Latin America and
the Caribbean (LAC)

Belize
Bolivia
Colombia
Costa Rica
Cuba
Dominican Rep.
Ecuador
El Salvador
Guatemala
Guyana
Haiti
Honduras
Jamaica
M-C Americas CRN+
Nicaragua
Panama
Paraguay
Peru
Suriname

Table A2-2 Composition of the Grant Management Division regions

Western Africa

Cameroon
Cape Verde
Chad
Gambia
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Mali
Niger
Sao Tome & P.
Senegal

Eastern Europe and
Central Asia (EECA)

Albania
Armenia
Azerbaijan
Belarus
Bulgaria
Georgia
Kazakhstan
Kosovo
Kyrgyzstan
Moldova
Romania
Russian Fed.
Tajikistan
Turkmenistan
Ukraine
Uzbekistan
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Annex 3A - Allocations and Disbursement Data for
All Countries Split by GMD Region

This annex contains a list of all countries, showing allocations for 2014-2017 and disbursements for
2010-2013. The annex is organised by the regions in the Global Fund’s Grant Management Division.
Similar tables, breaking out the components within each country, are available here. As well, larger
tables showing additional information, such as band, income level and disease burden, are available

here.

Table A3A-1 High Impact Africa 1 — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country ($US)

Country

DRC

Céte d'lvoire
Ghana
Nigeria
South Africa

Sudan

TOTAL

Existing
funding

523,633,109
189,029,565
176,760,119
469,372,798

305,784,109

122,341,976

1,786,921,676

Allocation

Additional
funding

177,785,769
71,139,520
97,203,578
668,042,050

159,035,442

42,432,036

1,215,638,395

Total

701,418,878

260,169,085

273,963,697
1,137,414,849

464,819,551

164,774,012

3,002,560,072

Disbursed
2010-2013

441,211,151
178,500,977
269,550,015
564,737,876

254,474,441

227,896,800

1,936,371,259

Increase or reduction (-)

Amount %
260,207,728 59.0%
81,668,108 45.8%
4,413,682 1.6%
572,676,973 101.4%
210,345,110 82.7%
-63,122,788 -27.7%

1,066,188,812 55.1%

Table A3A-2 High Impact Africa 2 — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country ($US)

Country

Ethiopia
Kenya
Mozambique
Tanzania
Uganda
Zambia
Zanzibar
Zimbabwe

TOTAL

Existing
funding

233,706,292
404,306,053
380,047,679
424,957,942
273,009,566
112,484,629
6,737,413

262,781,661

2,098,031,236

Allocation

Additional
funding

357,477,069
91,067,959
70,228,684

207,589,622
147,980,950
184,223,363

8,694,412

214,871,481

1,282,133,542

Total

591,183,361
495,374,013
450,276,363
632,547,564
420,990,516
296,707,993
15,431,826

477,653,142

3,380,164,778
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Increase or reduction (-)

Disbursed

2010-2013 AT
817,058,487 -225,875,126
291,831,339 203,542,674
191,145,824 259,130,539
608,000,637 24,546,927
290,939,401 130,051,115
406,254,575 -109,546,582

8,269,045 7,162,781
457,499,999 20,153,143

3,070,999,307 309,165,471

%

-27.6%

69.7%

135.6%

4.0%

44.7%

-27.0%

86.6%

4.4%

10.1%
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Table A3A-3 High Impact Asia — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country ($US)

Allocation . Increase / reduction (-)
Country Additional 'Z;'f,‘.‘z'zfg
Existing funding funding Total Amount %

Bangladesh 77,989,662 77,361,895 155,351,557 175,334,793 -19,983,236 -11.4%
India 384,584,241 465,415,759 850,000,000 832,189,610 17,810,390 2.1%
Indonesia 168,968,583 133,368,553 302,337,136 313,900,104 -11,562,968 -3.7%
Myanmar 238,353,008 18,613,764 256,966,772 183,876,875 73,089,897 39.7%
Pakistan 119,280,735 135,705,873 254,986,608 144,749,452 110,237,156 76.2%
Philippines 83,201,107 25,086,576 108,287,684 99,994,463 8,298,221 8.3%
Thailand 108,195,420 762,525 108,957,945 177,072,962 -68,115,017 -38.5%
Viet Nam 139,795,718 18,688,207 158,483,926 156,436,904 2,047,022 1.3%
TOTAL 1,320,368,474 875,003,153 2,195,371,627 2,083,555,164 111,816,463 5.4%

Table A3A-4 Central Africa — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country ($US)

Allocation . Increase or reduction (-)

] Additional 25?2‘.’5333
Existing funding funding Total Amount %

Benin 125,287,750 38,542,750 163,830,500 118,085,336 45,745,164 38.7%
Burkina Faso 106,429,016 98,186,164 204,615,180 182,755,846 21,859,334 12.0%
Burundi 77,922,994 50,207,976 128,130,969 95,772,342 32,358,627 33.8%
Congo 26,727,411 4,741,028 31,468,439 28,492,557 2,975,882 10.4%
Gabon 208,014 5,128,597 5,336,611 2,845,909 2,490,702 87.5%
Liberia 87,582,195 14,300,000 101,882,195 84,810,781 17,071,414 20.1%
Malawi 278,215,225 296,127,731 574,342,956 309,540,728 264,802,228 85.5%
Sierra Leone 91,412,637 35,040,720 126,453,357 74,163,011 52,290,346 70.5%
Togo 73,195,507 40,017,509 113,213,016 87,409,024 25,803,992 29.5%
TOTAL 866,980,749 582,292,475 1,449,273,224 983,875,535 465,397,689 47.3%
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Table A3A-5 Eastern Europe & Central Asia — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country

($US)

Allocation Increase or reduction (-)

Country Existing Additional Disbursed
funding funding Total 2010-2013 Amount %

Albania 189,454 5,816,828 6,006,282 1,714,435 4,291,847 250.3%
Armenia 13,910,770 8,506,225 22,416,995 25,097,558 -2,680,563 -10.7%
Azerbaijan 24,427,267 13,353,660 37,780,927 40,919,351 -3,138,424 -7.7%
Belarus 13,576,545 24,446,296 38,022,840 50,791,803 -12,768,962 -25.1%
Bulgaria 12,222,345 7,275,105 19,497,449 33,244,419 -18,746,970 -41.4%
Georgia 47,230,573 9,223,519 56,454,092 46,493,549 9,960,543 21.4%
Kazakhstan 38,666,499 4,830,000 43,496,499 44,093,297 -596,798 -1.4%
Kosovo 5,514,129 4,497,872 10,012,001 6,806,790 3,205,211 47.1%
Kyrgyzstan 37,151,739 7,112,815 44,264,554 48,379,748 -4,115,194 -8.5%
Moldova 11,988,779 27,443,004 39,431,784 54,042,437 -14,610,654 -27.0%
Romania 1,244,965 11,576,526 12,821,492 7,148,706 5,672,786 79.4%
Russian Fed. 3,771,853 11,944,784 15,716,637 51,128,246 -35,411,609 -69.3%
Tajikistan 21,449,032 32,055,140 53,504,171 79,380,952 -25,876,780 -32.6%
Turkmenistan 4,665,075 5,101,734 9,766,809 11,692,419 -1,925,610 -16.5%
Ukraine 184,578,775 0 184,578,775 210,757,281 -26,178,507 -12.4%
Uzbekistan 56,574,875 7,997,530 64,572,405 63,807,938 764,467 1.2%
TOTAL 477,162,673 181,181,039 658,343,712 775,498,929 -117,155,217 -15.1%

Table A3A-6 Latin American and Caribbean— Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country

($US)

Allocation i Increase or reduction (-)

LT Additional 2;%3::;
Existing funding ) Total Amount %
funding

Belize 1,140,023 3,364,300 4,504,323 4,296,232 208,091 4.8%
Bolivia 9,782,792 31,416,987 41,199,778 31,381,918 9,817,860 31.3%
Colombia 16,433,387 2,970,731 19,404,118 26,870,519 -7,466,401 -27.8%
Costa Rica 0 4,883,405 4,883,405 0 4,883,405 N/A
Cuba 1,987,824 19,832,404 21,820,228 34,426,971 -12,606,743 -36.6%
Dominican Rep. 24,172,381 25,650,547 49,822,929 64,088,164 -14,265,235 -22.3%
Ecuador 11,846,645 4,500,000 16,346,645 10,697,406 5,649,239 52.8%
El Salvador 18,638,379 19,134,937 37,773,316 37,595,726 177,590 0.5%
Guatemala 58,411,969 15,792,882 74,204,850 55,715,740 18,489,110 33.2%
Guyana 16,213,662 2,346,346 18,560,008 14,173,190 4,386,818 31.0%
Haiti 33,799,535 86,348,507 120,148,042 97,047,284 23,100,758 23.8%
Honduras 12,749,419 28,177,007 40,926,426 43,081,666 -2,155,240 -5.0%
Jamaica 4,187,138 14,946,229 19,133,368 32,177,824 -13,044,456 -40.5%
MC Amer. CRN+ 0 5,280,000 5,280,000 -17,069 5,297,069 N/A
Nicaragua 13,878,982 26,882,221 40,761,203 35,042,680 5,718,523 16.3%
Panama 4,988,470 2,823,905 7,812,375 3,360,617 4,451,758 132.5%
Paraguay 6,930,595 19,341,068 26,271,663 26,962,044 -690,381 -2.6%
Peru 9,126,017 18,669,914 27,795,930 40,633,916 -12,837,985 -31.6%
Suriname 1,186,934 6,505,961 7,692,895 7,202,723 490,172 6.8%
TOTAL 245,474,152 338,867,349 584,341,501 564,737,550 19,603,952 3.5%
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Table A3A-7 Middle East and North Africa — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country

Country

Algeria
CAR
Djibouti
Egypt
Eritrea
Mauritania
Morocco
Palestine
Somalia
South Sudan
Syria
Tunisia
Yemen
Iraq

TOTAL

Table A3A-8 South-East Asia — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country ($US)

Country

Afghanistan
Bhutan
Cambodia
Iran

Korea DPR
Lao PDR
Malaysia
Mongolia
MC W. Pacific
Nepal

PNG

Sri Lanka
Timor-Leste
Fiji

TOTAL

Existing
funding

0
48,780,407
16,039,750

9,041,420
53,661,374
3,882,296
29,397,766
1,394,377
89,796,721
83,346,012
4,364,145
1,824,494
13,851,089
6,164,440
361,544,290

Existing
funding

45,218,683
885,704
125,499,438
11,212,771
16,378,603
18,595,314
6,827,691
8,274,106
17,013,850
74,210,819
52,226,204
24,826,569
23,451,575

1,481,629

426,102,956
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Allocation

Additional
funding

6,533,577
31,461,160
4,110,723
9,053,738
31,172,453
28,116,705
8,029,632
5,205,431
22,301,328
52,454,844
8,416,793
10,480,583
26,045,515
4,500,000
247,882,483

Allocation

Additional
funding

22,628,915
6,684,595
23,307,595
9,025,524
42,509,769
19,743,258
0
8,503,110
13,880,514
2,379,819
31,037,857
20,694,529
5,284,104
3,912,390

209,591,980

($US)

Total

6,533,577
80,241,567
20,150,473
18,095,158
84,833,827
31,999,001
37,427,398

6,599,808
112,098,049
135,800,856
12,780,937
12,305,077
39,896,604
10,664,440

609,426,773

Total

67,847,599
7,570,299
148,807,033
20,238,295
58,888,372
38,338,572
6,827,691
16,777,216
30,894,364
76,590,638
83,264,061
45,521,098
28,735,679
5,394,019

635,694,935
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Disbursed
2010-2013
-28,208
38,288,729
9,463,995
7,712,721
111,031,418
707,422
27,828,130
8,255,506
102,029,792
144,081,405
4,709,364
8,425,248
32,017,754
21,441,447
515,964,724

Disbursed
2010-2013
65,386,312
4,707,382
174,208,623
18,993,516
52,246,042
50,446,569
4,804,331
20,701,840
32,286,617
73,707,060
90,623,806
34,129,888
22,781,485
7,570,553

652,594,024

Increase or reduction (-)

Amount

6,561,785
41,952,838
10,686,478
10,382,436
-26,197,591
31,291,579
9,599,268
-1,655,698
10,068,257
-8,280,549
8,071,573
3,879,829
7,878,850
-10,777,007
93,462,050

%

N/A
109.6%
112.9%
134.6%
-23.6%

4423.3%
34.5%
-20.1%

9.9%
-5.7%
171.4%
46.1%
24.6%
-50.3%
18.1%

Increase or reduction (-)

Amount

2,461,286
2,862,917
-25,401,590
1,244,779
6,642,330
-12,107,997
2,023,360
-3,924,624
-1,392,253
2,883,578
7,359,745
11,391,209
5,954,195
-2,176,534

-16,899,088

%

3.8%
60.8%
-14.6%

6.6%
12.7%
-24.0%
42.1%
-19.0%

-4.3%

3.9%

-8.1%
33.4%
26.1%

-28.8%

-2.6%



Table A3A-9 Southern and Eastern Africa — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country

Country

Angola

Botswana

Comoros

Lesotho

Madagascar

Mauritius

Namibia

Rwanda

Swaziland

TOTAL

Table A3A-10 Western Africa — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country ($US)

Country

Cameroon

Cape Verde

Chad

Gambia

Guinea

Guinea-Bissau

Mali

Niger

Sao Tome & P.

Senegal

TOTALS

Existing
funding

72,697,394

339,016

4,602,135

86,082,740

96,451,693

1,915,044

110,657,611

191,167,687

45,355,269

609,268,588

Existing
funding

193,393,069

2,274,517

56,305,580

21,286,111

62,897,880

21,933,810

188,525,059

92,347,047

7,691,677

100,729,236

747,383,985
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Allocation

Additional
funding

19,523,105

28,378,745

14,579,893

7,150,663

15,969,103

3,213,553

635,513

204,669,748

35,054,193

329,174,515

Allocation

Additional
funding

94,930,790

4,005,114

114,611,615

31,783,357

67,065,196

30,623,930

30,157,971

71,658,426

5,938,815

22,955,957

473,731,171

($US)

Total
92,220,499
28,717,761
19,182,028
93,233,403

112,420,795
5,128,597
111,293,124
395,837,435
80,409,462

938,443,104

Total
288,323,858
6,279,631
170,917,195
53,069,468
129,963,076
52,557,739
218,683,030
164,005,473
13,630,492
123,685,193

1,221,115,156

49

Disbursed
2010-2013

78,687,331

3,888,312

11,637,197

89,121,735

139,943,220

6,965,558

91,047,395

527,424,388

83,916,590

1,032,631,727

Disbursed
2010-2013

144,241,176

8,761,333

97,607,253

67,718,197

56,609,590

47,794,655

65,200,550

32,599,960

8,160,715

105,488,250

634,181,678

Increase or reduction (-)

Amount

13,533,168

24,829,448

7,544,830

4,111,668

-27,522,425

-1,836,962

20,245,729

-131,586,953

-3,507,129

-94,188,624

%

17.2%

638.6%

64.8%

4.6%

-19.7%

-26.4%

22.2%

-24.9%

-4.2%

-9.1%

Increase or reduction (-)

Amount

144,082,683

-2,481,701

73,309,943

-14,648,729

73,353,486

4,763,084

153,482,480

131,405,513

5,469,777

18,196,942

586,933,478

%

99.9%

-28.3%

75.1%

-21.6%

129.6%

10.0%

235.4%

403.1%

67.0%

17.3%

92.5%
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Annex 3B - Allocations and Disbursement Data for
All Countries Split Out by Global Fund Geographic Region

This annex contains a list of all countries, showing allocations for 2014-2017 and disbursements for
2010-2013. The annex is organised by Global Fund geographic region. Similar tables, breaking out the
components within each country, are available here.

Table A3B-1 East Asia and the Pacific — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country

($US)

Allocation Increase or reduction (-

Country Existing Additional Disbursed o
funding funding Total 2010-2013 Amount %

Cambodia 125,499,438 23,307,595 148,807,033 174,208,623 -25,401,590 -14.6%
Indonesia 168,968,583 133,368,553 302,337,136 313,900,104 -11,562,968 -3.7%
Korea (DPR) 16,378,603 42,509,769 58,888,372 52,246,042 6,642,330 12.7%
Lao PDR 18,595,314 19,743,258 38,338,572 50,446,569 -12,107,997 -24.0%
Malaysia 6,827,691 0 6,827,691 4,804,331 2,023,360 421%
Mongolia 8,274,106 8,503,110 16,777,216 20,701,840 -3,924,624 -19.0%
MC W. Pacific 17,013,850 13,880,514 30,894,364 32,286,617 -1,392,253 -4.3%
Myanmar 238,353,008 18,613,764 256,966,772 183,876,875 73,089,897 39.7%
PNG 52,226,204 31,037,857 83,264,061 90,623,806 -7,359,745 -8.1%
Philippines 83,201,107 25,086,576 108,287,684 99,994,463 8,293,221 8.3%
Thailand 108,195,420 762,525 108,957,945 177,072,962 -68,115,017 -38.5%
Timor-Leste 23,451,575 5,284,104 28,735,679 22,781,485 5,954,195 26.1%
Viet Nam 139,795,718 18,688,207 158,483,926 156,436,904 2,047,022 1.3%
Fiji 1,481,629 3,912,390 5,394,019 7,570,553 -2,176,534 -28.8%
TOTAL 1,008,262,247 344,698,222 1,352,960,469 1,386,951,174 -33,990,705 -2.5%

Table A3B-2 Eastern Europe and Central Asia — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by

country ($US)

Allocation Disbursed Increase or reduction (-)

Country Exist.ing Additi.onal Total 2010-2013 Amount %
funding funding

Albania 189,454 5,816,828 6,006,282 1,714,435 4,291,847 250.3%
Armenia 13,910,770 8,506,225 22,416,995 25,097,558 -2,680,563 -10.7%
Azerbaijan 24,427,267 13,353,660 37,780,927 40,919,351 -3,138,424 -7.7%
Belarus 13,576,545 24,446,296 38,022,840 50,791,803 -12,768,962 -25.1%
Bulgaria 12,222,345 7,275,105 19,497,449 33,244,419 -13,746,970 -41.4%
Georgia 47,230,573 9,223,519 56,454,092 46,493,549 9,960,543 21.4%
Kazakhstan 38,666,499 4,830,000 43,496,499 44,093,297 -596,798 -1.4%
Kosovo 5,514,129 4,497,872 10,012,001 6,806,790 3,205,211 47.1%
Kyrgyzstan 37,151,739 7,112,815 44,264,554 48,379,748 -4,115,194 -8.5%
Moldova 11,988,779 27,443,004 39,431,784 54,042,437 -14,610,654 -27.0%
Romania 1,244,965 11,576,526 12,821,492 7,148,706 5,672,786 79.4%
Russian Fed. 3,771,853 11,944,784 15,716,637 51,128,246 -35,411,609 -69.3%
Tajikistan 21,449,032 32,055,140 53,504,171 79,380,952 -25,876,780 -32.6%
Turkmenistan 4,665,075 5,101,734 9,766,809 11,692,419 -1,925,610 -16.5%
Ukraine 184,578,775 0 184,578,775 210,757,281 -26,178,507 -12.4%
Uzbekistan 56,574,875 7,997,530 64,572,405 63,807,938 764,467 1.2%
TOTAL 477,162,673 181,181,039 658,343,712 775,498,929 -117,155,217 -15.1%
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Table A3B-3 Latin America and the Caribbean — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by

country ($US)
Country n— :::;ia;:)ar: Disbursed Increase or reduction (-)
. . Total 2010-2013 Amount %
funding funding

Belize 1,140,023 3,364,300 4,504,323 4,296,232 208,091 4.8%
Bolivia 9,782,792 31,416,987 41,199,778 31,381,918 9,817,860 31.3%
Colombia 16,433,387 2,970,731 19,404,118 26,870,519 -7,466,401 -27.8%
Costa Rica 0 4,883,405 4,883,405 0 4,883,405 N/A
Cuba 1,987,824 19,832,404 21,820,228 34,426,971 -12,606,743 -36.6%
Dominican Rep. 24,172,381 25,650,547 49,822,929 64,088,164 -14,265,235 -22.3%
Ecuador 11,846,645 4,500,000 16,346,645 10,697,406 5,649,239 52.8%
El Salvador 18,638,379 19,134,937 37,773,316 37,595,726 177,590 0.5%
Guatemala 58,411,969 15,792,882 74,204,850 55,715,740 18,489,110 33.2%
Guyana 16,213,662 2,346,346 18,560,008 14,173,190 4,386,818 31.0%
Haiti 33,799,535 86,348,507 120,148,042 97,047,284 23,100,758 23.8%
Honduras 12,749,419 28,177,007 40,926,426 43,081,666 -2,155,240 -5.0%
Jamaica 4,187,138 14,946,229 19,133,368 32,177,824 -13,044,456 -40.5%
MC Amer. CRN+ 0 5,280,000 5,280,000 -17,069 5,297,069 N/A
Nicaragua 13,878,982 26,882,221 40,761,203 35,042,680 5,718,523 16.3%
Panama 4,988,470 2,823,905 7,812,375 3,360,617 4,451,758 132.5%
Paraguay 6,930,595 19,341,068 26,271,663 26,962,044 -690,381 -2.6%
Peru 9,126,017 18,669,914 27,795,930 40,633,916 -12,837,985 -31.6%
Suriname 1,186,934 6,505,961 7,692,895 7,202,723 490,172 6.8%
TOTAL 245,474,152 338,867,349 584,341,501 564,737,550 19,603,952 3.5%

Table A3B-4 Middle East and North Africa — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country

($US)

Country — :::;ia;i::l Disbursed Increase or reduction (-)

funding funding Total 20102013 Amount %
Algeria 0 6,533,577 6,533,577 -28,208 6,561,785 N/A
Chad 56,305,580 114,611,615 170,917,195 97,607,253 73,309,943 75.1%
Djibouti 16,039,750 4,110,723 20,150,473 9,463,995 10,686,478 112.9%
Egypt 9,041,420 9,053,738 18,095,158 7,712,721 10,382,436 134.6%
Mali 188,525,059 30,157,971 218,683,030 65,200,550 153,482,480 235.4%
Mauritania 3,882,296 28,116,705 31,999,001 707,422 31,291,579 4423.3%
Morocco 29,397,766 8,029,632 37,427,398 27,828,130 9,599,268 34.5%
Niger 92,347,047 71,658,426 164,005,473 32,599,960 131,405,513 403.1%
Palestine 1,394,377 5,205,431 6,599,808 8,255,506 -1,655,698 -20.1%
Somalia 89,796,721 22,301,328 112,098,049 102,029,792 10,068,257 9.9%
South Sudan 83,346,012 52,454,844 135,800,856 144,081,405 -8,280,549 -5.7%
Sudan 122,341,976 42,432,036 164,774,012 227,896,800 -63,122,788 -27.7%
Syria 4,364,145 8,416,793 12,780,937 4,709,364 8,071,573 171.4%
Tunisia 1,824,494 10,480,583 12,305,077 8,425,248 3,879,829 46.1%
Yemen 13,851,089 26,045,515 39,896,604 32,017,754 7,878,850 24.6%
Iraq 6,164,440 4,500,000 10,664,440 21,441,447 -10,777,007 -50.3%
TOTAL 718,622,171 444,108,918 1,162,731,089 789,949,139 372,781,950 47.2%
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Table A3B-5 South Asia — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country ($US)

Allocation i Increase or reduction (-)

Country Disbursed

Existing Additional 2010-2013

. . Total Amount %

funding funding
Afghanistan 45,218,683 22,628,915 67,847,599 65,386,312 2,461,286 3.8%
Bangladesh 77,989,662 77,361,895 155,351,557 175,334,793 -19,983,236 -11.4%
Bhutan 885,704 6,684,595 7,570,299 4,707,382 2,862,917 60.8%
India 384,584,241 465,415,759 850,000,000 832,189,610 17,810,390 2.1%
Iran 11,212,771 9,025,524 20,238,295 18,993,516 1,244,779 6.6%
Nepal 74,210,819 2,379,819 76,590,638 73,707,060 2,883,578 3.9%
Pakistan 119,280,735 135,705,873 254,986,608 144,749,452 110,237,156 76.2%
Sri Lanka 24,826,569 20,694,529 45,521,098 34,129,888 11,391,209 33.4%
TOTAL 738,209,183 739,896,910 1,478,106,093 1,349,198,013 128,908,080 9.6%
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Table A3B-6 Sub-Saharan Africa — Allocations (2014-2017) and disbursements (2010-2013), by country ($US)

Country

Angola
Benin
Botswana
Burkina Faso
Burundi
Cameroon
Cape Verde
CAR
Comoros
Congo
Congo DR
Cote d'lvoire
Eritrea
Ethiopia
Gabon
Gambia
Ghana
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Kenya
Lesotho
Liberia
Madagascar
Malawi
Mauritius
Mozambique
Namibia
Nigeria
Rwanda
Sao Tome & P.
Senegal
Sierra Leone
South Africa
Swaziland
Tanzania
Togo
Uganda
Zambia
Zanzibar
Zimbabwe
TOTAL

Existing
funding
72,697,394
125,287,750
339,016
106,429,016
77,922,994
193,393,069
2,274,517
48,780,407
4,602,135
26,727,411
523,633,109
189,029,565
53,661,374
233,706,292
208,014
21,286,111
176,760,119
62,897,880
21,933,810
404,306,053
86,082,740
87,582,195
96,451,693
278,215,225
1,915,044
380,047,679
110,657,611
469,372,798
191,167,687
7,691,677
100,729,236
91,412,637
305,784,109
45,355,269
424,957,942
73,195,507
273,009,566
112,484,629
6,737,413
262,781,661
5,751,508,353
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Allocation

Additional
funding

19,523,105
38,542,750
28,378,745
98,186,164
50,207,976
94,930,790
4,005,114
31,461,160
14,579,893
4,741,028
177,785,769
71,139,520
31,172,453
357,477,069
5,128,597
31,783,357
97,203,578
67,065,196
30,623,930
91,067,959
7,150,663
14,300,000
15,969,103
296,127,731
3,213,553
70,228,684
635,513
668,042,050
204,669,748
5,938,815
22,955,957
35,040,720
159,035,442
35,054,193
207,589,622
40,017,509
147,980,950
184,223,363
8,694,412
214,871,481
3,686,743,664

Total

92,220,499
163,830,500
28,717,761
204,615,180
128,130,969
288,323,858
6,279,631
80,241,567
19,182,028
31,468,439
701,418,878
260,169,085
84,833,827
591,183,361
5,336,611
53,069,468
273,963,697
129,963,076
52,557,739
495,374,013
93,233,403
101,882,195
112,420,795
574,342,956
5,128,597
450,276,363
111,293,124
1,137,414,849
395,837,435
13,630,492
123,685,193
126,453,357
464,819,551
80,409,462
632,547,564
113,213,016
420,990,516
296,707,993
15,431,826
477,653,142
9,438,252,017
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Disbursed
2010-2013

78,687,331
118,085,336
3,888,312
182,755,846
95,772,342
144,241,176
8,761,333
38,288,729
11,637,197
28,492,557
441,211,151
178,500,977
111,031,418
817,058,487
2,845,909
67,718,197
269,550,015
56,609,590
47,794,655
291,831,339
89,121,735
84,810,781
139,943,220
309,540,728
6,965,558
191,145,824
91,047,395
564,737,876
527,424,388
8,160,715
105,488,250
74,163,011
254,474,441
83,916,590
608,000,637
87,409,024
290,939,401
406,254,575
8,269,045
457,499,999
7,384,075,091

Increase or reduction (-)

Amount

13,533,168
45,745,164
24,829,448
21,859,334
32,358,627
144,082,683
-2,481,701
41,952,838
7,544,830
2,975,882
260,207,728
81,668,108
-26,197,591
-225,875,126
2,490,702
-14,648,729
4,413,682
73,353,486
4,763,084
203,542,674
4,111,668
17,071,414
-27,522,425
264,802,228
-1,836,962
259,130,539
20,245,729
572,676,973
-131,586,953
5,469,777
18,196,942
52,290,346
210,345,110
-3,507,129
24,546,927
25,803,992
130,051,115
-109,546,582
7,162,781
20,158,143
2,054,176,926

%

17.2%
38.7%
638.6%
12.0%
33.8%
99.9%
-28.3%
109.6%
64.8%
10.4%
59.0%
45.8%
-23.6%
-27.6%
87.5%
-21.6%
1.6%
129.6%
10.0%
69.7%
4.6%
20.1%
-19.7%
85.5%
-26.4%
135.6%
22.2%
101.4%
-24.9%
67.0%
17.3%
70.5%
82.7%
-4.2%
4.0%
29.5%
44.7%
-27.0%
86.6%
4.4%
27.8%
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Annex 4 - Components That Were Eligible Under the
NFM but Received No Allocations

There were five components that received disbursements during 2010-2013 and that were technically
eligible for funding under the NFM, but that received no NFM allocations. See Table A4-1 for details.

Table A4-1 Eligible components that received no allocations, showing 2010-2013

disbursements ($US)

Country Component Amount Disbursed in 2010-2013
Congo Malaria 14,996,137
Gabon Malaria 584,691
Georgia Malaria 1,106,450
Maldives HIV 1,642,643
Romania HIV 696,217

TOTAL 19,026,138

Concerning why these components received no allocations for 2014-2017, the following explanations
were provided by the Global Fund Secretariat:

1. Congo (Malaria): When Congo’s grants were last reviewed by the Global Fund Board, at the time of
Phase Il review, the decision was made to stop funding Congo for malaria because its malaria
grants had not shown sufficient programmatic performance and had major grant management
issues; and because the implementation environment was non-conducive. In line with the Global
Fund’s performance-based and strategic impact approach, the Global Fund decided that no new
allocation would be provided to Congo for malaria.

2. Gabon (Malaria): When Gabon’s grants were last reviewed by the Global Fund Board, at the time of
Phase Il review, the decision was made to stop funding Gabon for malaria because its malaria
grants had not performed satisfactorily. In line with the Global Fund’s performance-based and
strategic impact approach, and given that Gabon is a UMI country, the Global Fund decided that no
new allocation would be provided to Gabon for malaria.

3. Georgia (Malaria) is shown as being eligible on the 2014 Eligibility List. However, according to the
Secretariat, the Global Fund decided that since there is no active malaria grant at present, and since
Georgia has limited malaria transmission, no malaria allocation should be made.

4. Maldives (HIV) was technically eligible due to its status as a small island economy. The Maldives’
previous grant for HIV ended in August 2012. The allocation amount for Maldives HIV would have
been in the order of $2 million. However, operational costs in-country were very high and Maldives
did not have capacity to manage the grant itself. Given that the allocation would not have been
substantial, and given the overall low disease burden, the Global Fund decided that any
programmes resulting from the allocation would not have been cost-effective in terms of achieving
impact on prevention or treatment. Thus, Maldives HIV was not provided with an allocation.

5. Romania (HIV) is shown as being eligible on the 2014 Eligibility List under the NGO rule. However,
that rule requires that there be political barriers to the provision of services. The Global Fund
determined that there were no political barriers at the time of the allocations, so Romania HIV
received no allocation. (There were some barriers to access but they were not political.)
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